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Background & Methodology

Cessnock City Council sought to examine community attitudes and perceptions towards current
and future services and facilities provided by Council. Key objectives of the research included:

o To assess and establish the community’s priorities and satisfaction in relation to Council
activities, services and facilities

o Toidentify the community’s overall level of satisfaction with Council’s performance

o Toidentify the community’s level of satisfaction with regards to contact they have had with
Council staff

o Toidentify trends and benchmark results against the research conducted previously

o To assess progress against the outcomes in the community strategic plan

To facilitate this, Micromex Research was contracted to develop a survey template that enabled
Council to effectively analyse attitudes and frends within the community.

Questionnaire

Micromex Research, together with Cessnock City Council, developed the questionnaire.
A copy of the questionnaire is provided in Appendix B.

Data collection

The survey was conducted during the period 12 — 18" July 2012 from 4:30pm to 8:30pm, Monday
to Friday and 10am to 4pm Saturday.

Survey area
Cessnock City Council Local Government Area.

Sample selection and error

The sample consisted of a total of 400 residents. The selection of respondents was by means of a
computer based random selection process using the electronic White Pages.

A sample size of 400 residents provides a maximum sampling error of plus or minus 4.9% at 95%
confidence.

The sample was weighted by age to reflect the 2011 ABS census data.

Interviewing

Interviewing was conducted in accordance with IQCA (Interviewer Quality Control Australia)
Standards and the Market Research Society Code of Professional Conduct.
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Background & Methodology

Prequalification

Participants in this survey were pre-qualified as having lived in the Cessnock City Council area for
a minimum of six months.

Data analysis

The data within this report was analysed using SPSS. To identify the stafistically significant
differences between the groups of means, ‘One-Way Anova Test’ and ‘Independent Samples T-
test’ were used. ‘Z Tests’ were also used to determine statistically significant differences between
column proportions.

Ratings questions

The unipolar scale of 1 to 5, where 1 was the lowest importance or satisfaction and 5 the highest
importance or satisfaction, was used in the importance/satisfaction rating questions.

Mean rating explanation

1.99 orless ‘Very low’ level of importance/satisfaction/agreement
2.00-2.49 ‘Low’ level of importance/satisfaction/agreement

2.50-2.99 ‘Moderately low’ level of importance/satisfaction/agreement
3.00 - 3.59 ‘Moderate’ level of importance/satisfaction/agreement

3.60 — 3.89 ‘Moderately high' level of importance/satisfaction/agreement
3.90-4.19 ‘High' level of importance/satisfaction/agreement

4.20-4.49 ‘Very high’ level of importance/satisfaction/agreement

4.50+ ‘Extremely high’ level of importance/satisfaction/agreement

Note: Only respondents who rated services/facilities a 4 or 5 in importance were asked to rate
their satisfaction with that service/facility.

Word frequency tagging

Throughout the report, verbatim responses were collated and entered into analytical software.
This analysis ‘counts’ the number of times a particular word or phrase appears to describe the
territory and based on the frequency of that word or phrase a font size is generated. The larger
the font, the more frequently the word or sentiment is mentioned.

Errors: Data in this publication is subject to sampling variability because it is based on information relating
to a sample of residents rather than the total number. This difference (sampling error) may occur
due to imperfections in reporting and errors made in processing the data. This may occur in any
enumeration, whether it is a full count or sample.

Efforts have been made to reduce the non-sampling error by careful design of the questionnaire
and detailed checking of completed questionnaires.
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Sample Profile

Summary

A representative sample of the LGA.

Age

18-29 21%

IJ

60 + 32%
Gender
Male 49%
Years lived in area
Up to 2 years 5%
2-5years 6%
6-10vyears 13%
11-20vyears _ 17%
More than 20 years _ 58%
O:% 1 6% 26% 3(;% 46% 56% 6(;%
Base: n=400
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Key Findings

Overview (Overall satisfaction)

Currently satisfaction with Council is ‘low’. The research has identified that there has been a
significant decline in resident satisfaction with the performance of Council over the past three
years.

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male Female Overall
Satisfaction mean ratings 2.36 2.31 2.46 2.54 2.37 2.49 2.43
2005 2009 2012
Safisfaction mean ratings 3.3 3.2 2.4

Mean ratings: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

- A significantly higher level of satisfaction (by group)
= A significantly lower level of satisfaction (by group)

5%

Very satisfied
3%
| 12%
Safisfied
28%
Somewhat satisfied
35%
19%
Not very safisfied
30%

) 5%

Not at all satisfed
22%
0% 20% 40% 60%

2009 B2012

Base: 2009 n=500, 2012 n=400
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Key Findings

Satisfaction with the way Council consults with the community

Respondents indicated a ‘moderately low’ level of satisfaction with the way Council consults with
the community, with just over a third of respondents giving a rating of ‘satisfied’.

Since 2009, top two box satisfaction scores have declined from 48% down to 33%.

18-29

30-44

45-59 60+ Male Female 2009 2012

Satisfaction mean ratings

2.96

2.83

3.15 2.90 292 2.99 3.28 2.95

Mean ratings: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

- A significantly higher level of satisfaction (by group)
= A significantly lower level of satisfaction (by group)

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Not very satisfied

Not at all satisfied

4%
2%

0%

44%
31%
32%
37%

1%

20% 40% 60%
42009 ®2012

Base: 2009 n=500, 2012 n=400
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Key Findings

Longitudinal analysis Overview

Level of agreement with specific statements regarding living in Cessnock has altered over time.

Agreement has significantly increased for 4 statements, remained static on 13 statements and
declined for the remaining 16 statements.

Top 2 box Top 2 box Mean Mean
2009 2012 2009 2012
The vineyards play an important role in the local economy 84% 90% 431 4.49
Conferences and events are important for the area 85% 85% 4.24 4.25
The bushllond Thof supports a diversity of native plants and 74% 80% 393 419
animals is valuable
Tourism is promoted well 75% 72% 3.98 3.93
The area offers a good quality of life 67% 68% 3.77 3.72
The aread's heritage is well conserved 57% 58% 3.59 3.62
Waste collection and disposal are well managed 65% 63% 3.68 3.61
If ‘rherebvovrc:;I ?O%rgﬂgméns;weﬁtommunlty, people would 56% 50% 3.60 3.40
Arts, entertainment and culture are well catered for 37% 47% 3.16 3.39
There is a strong community spirit in the Cessnock area 46% 45% 3.51 3.39
People volunteer and get involved in their community N/A 44% N/A 3.29
The area has an atfractive appearance 50% 43% 3.44 3.23
There are enough good quality open spaces 55% 45% 3.49 3.21
Itis a safe place to live 39% 39% 3.18 3.12
There is a wide range of recreation and leisure opportunities 25% 39% 2.88 3.10
High quality and environmentally friendly industries are 40% 35% 3.5 308
encouraged
The natural environment is well managed 51% 34% 3.49 3.06
The oppor’(gni’ry exists for me o be ihvolved in making 44%, 34% 331 3.04
decisions about my community
Education and training opportunities are good 49% 34% 3.39 3.02
Laws and regulations are enforced consistently and fairly 36% 31% 3.05 2.96
Facilities and services for the aged are adequate 26% 31% 2.95 2.93
Environmental issues are handled well 30% 27% 3.08 2.89
Quality housing is both available and affordable 33% 28% 3.06 2.88
Facilities and services for children are adequate 26% 25% 2.88 2.85
Industry and business development is working well 29% 26% 3.05 2.79
Residential development is well managed 34% 24% 3.05 2.76
Development overall is well planned and well managed 35% 23% 3.06 2.71
Health facilities are sufficient 22% 23% 2.55 2.64
There is enough public tfransport 24% 23% 2.61 2.59
There is a clear plan and direction for the future 30% 16% 3.04 2.50
There is good co—operoﬂon between all levels of 27% 14% 287 241
government in the area
There are enough employment opportunities 17% 15% 2.52 2.40
Facilities and services for youth are adequate 12% 10% 2.47 2.27
The road network is effective and in good repair 8% 3% 1.83 1.45

Mean ratings: 1 = strongly disagree, 5 = strongly agree

- A significantly higher level of agreement (by group)
= A significantly lower level of agreement (by group)
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Key Findings

Overview - The Community Strategic Plan

Overall residents expressed a ‘moderate’ level of agreement with 4 out of the 5 desired outcomes
of the Cessnock 2020 Community Strategic Plan. This indicates that they feel these statements
describe their perceptions of the Cessnock LGA.

The exception occurs with regard to ‘civic leadership and effective governance’, where residents
have a ‘low’ level of agreement. 56% of residents disagreed that ‘civic leadership and effective
governance’ describes the current state of the Cessnock local government area.

Q. The community identified five desired oufcomes in the community strategic plan, Cessnock 2020. How well do
you think the following statements describe the Cessnock local government area?

18-29 30- 44 45-59 60 + Male Female Overall

A sustainable and healthy environment 3.30 3.50 3.40 3.41 3.43 3.38 3.41
A sustainable and prosperous economy 3.25 3.11 3.08 3.06 3.13 3.10 3.12
A connected, safe and creative 2.95 3.02 3.09 3.12 3.05 3.06 3.05
community

Acc':gsmble infrastructure, services and 321 3.07 281 301 292 311 3.02
facilities

Civic leadership and effective governance 2.61 2.31 2.29 2.25 2.16 2.53 2.35

Mean ratings: 1 = strongly disagree, 5 = strongly agree

A significantly higher level of agreement (by group)
= A significantly lower level of agreement (by group)

2012
Mean
ratings
1 1%| A sustainable and 38% 10% 3.41
healthy environment
‘ 16%  16% A sustainable and 29% 5% 312
’ prosperous economy '
‘ 8% 6% A connected, safe and 27% Uz 3.05
creative community :
Accessible S
21% 7% infrastructure, services 24% 8% 3.02
and facilities
30% I 26% Civic leadership and
effective governance 2.35
60% 40% 20% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60%
i Strongly disagree M Disagree BAgree  MStrongly agree

Base: 2012 n=400
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Key Findings

Overview - Priority Issue within the Cessnock City Council area

The priority issue across the LGA is the condition of the road network.

Roads (maintenance,

management) 50%

Confidence in Council

Employment opportunities

Crime prevention/safety

Youth services

Health Services

0% 20% 40% 60%

Base: 2012 comments n=398
Overview - Importance of Continuing the Special Rates Levy for Roads

86% of residents indicated that it is at least somewhat important that Cessnock City Council is
allowed to continue the special rates levy for roads.

Very important
Important 39%
Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at allimportant 9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
Base: 2012 n=400
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Key Findings

Comparison to LGA Benchmarks

Cessnock residents are more satisfied than the LGA Benchmark score for 2 of the 25 comparable
measures and below the Benchmark for the remaining 23 comparable measures, including
‘overall satisfaction with Council’ and the ‘level of communication Council has with the

community’.

Service/Facility

Cessnock City Council
Satisfaction Scores

Satisfaction
Benchmark

Above the Benchmark

Performing Arts Centre 4.2 3.9
Library services 4.2 4.1
Presentation of the CBD main streets 3.2 3.3
Heritage conservation 34 3.5
Managing residential development 2.9 3.1
Swimming pools 3.5 3.7
Environmental protection 3.2 3.4
Recycling and waste reduction 3.7 3.9
Maintaining open space and bushland 3.4 3.6
Facilities and services for youth 2.8 3.1
Sporting fields and buildings 34 3.7
Buildings for community activities and meetings 33 3.6
Community involvement in Council decision making 2.7 3.0
Long term planning and vision 2.8 3.1
Flood prevention 2.9 3.2
Stormwater drainage 2.8 3.2
Parks and recreation areas 3.3 3.7
Waste collection and disposal 3.7 4.1
Information supplied to residents about Council activities 28 3.3
Footpaths 2.5 3.0
Overall satisfaction with the level of communication 3.0 34
Council has with the community

Noxious weed control 3.0 3.6
Cycleways 2.5 3.2
Developing and maintaining the road network 1.6 2.7
Council's performance overall 24 3.6

Mean ratings: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied
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Key Findings

Key Satisfaction Trends

Comparisons with the research from 2009 have found a significant increase in residents’ level of
satisfaction with 4 of the 33 services and facilities provided by Council:

Inspection of the health and hygiene of local restaurants and takeaway shops
Performing Arts Centre

Facilities and services for youth

Public toilets

Comparisons with the research results from 2009 indicate a significant decline in residents’ level of
satisfaction with 13 of the 33 services and facilities provided by Council:

Managing residential development

Developing and maintaining the road network
Environmental protection

Long term planning and vision

Cemetery management

Maintaining open space and bushland

Parks and recreation areas

Regulating traffic flow

The way Council employees deal with the public
Community involvement in Council decision making
Council’s response to community needs

Information supplied to residents about Council activities
Council’s overall performance

Cessnock City Council
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Key Findings

Identifying Priorities via Specialised Analysis (Explanation)

The specified research outcomes required us to measure both community importance and
community satisfaction with a range of specific service delivery areas. In order to identify core
priorities, we undertook a 2 step analysis process on the stated importance and rated satisfaction
data, after which we conducted a third level of analysis. This level of analysis was a Shapley
Regression on the data in order to identify which facilities and services are the actual drivers of
overall satisfaction with Council.

By examining both approaches to analysis we have been able to:

1. ldentify and understand the hierarchy of community priorities

2. Inform the deployment of Council resources in line with community aspirations
Step 1. Performance Gap Analysis (PGA)

PGA establishes the gap between importance and satisfaction. This is calculated by subtracting
the mean satisfaction score from the mean importance score. In order to measure performance
gaps, respondents are asked to rate the importance of, and their satisfaction with, each of a
range of different services or facilities on a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 = low importance or
satisfaction and 5 = high importance or satisfaction. These scores are aggregated at a total
community level.

The higher the differential between importance and satisfaction, the greater the difference is
between the provision of that service by Cessnock City Council and the expectation of the
community for that service/facility.

In the table on the following page, we can see the 33 services and facilities that residents rated
by importance and then by safisfaction.

When analysing the performance gaps, it is important to recognise that, for the most part, a gap
of up to 1.0 is acceptable when the initial importance rating is 4.0+, as it indicates that residents
consider the afttribute to be of ‘high’ to ‘extremely high' importance and that the satisfaction
they have with Cessnock City Council's performance on that same measure, is ‘moderate’ to
‘moderately high'.

For example, ‘waste collection and disposal’ was given an importance score of 4.58, which
indicates that it is considered an area of ‘extremely high' importance by residents. At the same
time it was given a satisfaction score of 3.68, which indicates that residents are ‘moderately’
satisfied’ with Cessnock City Council’s performance and focus on that measure.

Cessnock City Council
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Key Findings

When analysing performance gap data, it is important to consider both stated satisfaction and
the absolute size of the performance gap.

Performance Gap Ranking

Ranking Ranking Service/Facilily Importance | Satisfaction Performance
2009 2012 Mean Mean Gap
1 1 Developing and maintaining the road network 4.78 1.62 3.16
14 2 Council's performance overall 4.49 2.43 2.06
12 3 Regulating traffic flow 4.43 2.59 1.84
8 4 Council's response fo community needs 4.40 2.57 1.83
5 5 Footpaths 4.16 2.48 1.68
6 6 Kerb and guttering 4.06 2.39 1.67
2 7 Public toilets 4.18 2.55 1.63
7 8 Long term planning and vision 4.36 2.77 1.59
4 9 Community involvement in Council decision making 4.24 2.67 1.57
13 10 Stormwater drainage 4.33 2.83 1.50
15 11 Flood prevention 4.35 2.86 1.49
1 12 I(;w(f:c;:/r;lic;fsion supplied to residents about Council 495 282 143
16 13 The way Council employees deal with the public 4.34 2.98 1.36
20 14 Cycleways 3.84 2.49 1.35
9 15 Encouraging business and industry 4.30 3.00 1.30
17 16 Managing residential development 421 2.92 1.29
24 17 Noxious weed control 4.15 2.97 1.18
18 18 Environmental protection 4.32 3.17 1.15
28 19 Parks and recreation areas 4.42 3.30 1.12
26 20 Maintaining open space and bushland 4.37 3.35 1.02
8 21 Facilities and services for youth 3.82 2.83 0.99
21 22 Recycling and waste reduction 4.58 3.66 0.92
22 23 Waste collection and disposal 4.58 3.68 0.90
19 24 Presentation of the CBD main streets 4.10 3.23 0.87
29 25 Sporting fields and buildings 4.27 3.42 0.85
0 | a6 | [hectonsline ot ond ygiene of oco
25 27 Heritage conservation 4.03 3.36 0.67
31 28 Cemetery management 4.11 3.46 0.65
30 29 Swimming pools 4.12 3.48 0.64
23 30 Community services and facilities planning 3.63 3.05 0.58
27 31 Buildings for community activities and meetings 3.50 3.27 0.23
32 32 Library services 3.84 4.18 -0.34
&8 S8 Performing Arts Centre 3.67 417 -0.50
Mean ratings: 1 = not at allimportant and not at all satisfied, 5 = very important and very satisfied
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Key Findings

When we examine the 10 largest performance gaps, we can identify that all the services or
facilities have been rated as ‘high’ to ‘extremely high' in importance. Resident satisfaction for all
of these areas is between 1.62 and 2.83, which indicates that resident satisfaction for these
measures is ‘very low’ to ‘moderately low’.

Ranking | Service/ Facility Im|:’>\::::ce Sat;:f::;ion PerfoGrr::nce
1 Developing and maintaining the road network 4.78 1.62 3.16
2 Council's performance overall 4.49 2.43 2.06
3 Regulating traffic flow 4.43 2.59 1.84
4 Council's response to community needs 4.40 2.57 1.83
5 Footpaths 4.16 2.48 1.68
6 Kerb and guttering 4.06 2.39 1.67
7 Public toilets 4.18 2.55 1.63
8 Long term planning and vision 4.36 2.77 1.59
9 Community involvement in Council decision making 4.24 2.67 1.57
10 Stormwater drainage 4.33 2.83 1.50

The key outcomes of this analysis would suggest that, while there are opportunities to improve
satisfaction across a range of services/facilities, ‘developing and maintaining the road network’ is
the area of least relative satisfaction, followed by the ‘Council's performance overall’ .

Note: Performance gap is the first step in the process, we now need to identify comparative
ratings across all services and facilities to get an understanding of relative importance and
satisfaction at an LGA level. This is when we undertake step 2 of the analysis.

Step 2. Quadrant Analysis

Quadrant analysis is a useful tool for planning future directions. It combines the stated needs of
the community and assesses Cessnock City Council’'s performance in relation to these needs.

This analysis is completed by plotting the variables on x and y axes, defined by stated importance
and rated satisfaction. We aggregate the mean scores for stated importance and rated
satisfaction to identify where the facility or service should be plotted. For these criteria, the
average stated importance score was 4.20 and the average rated satisfaction score was 3.03.
Therefore, any facility or service that received a mean stated importance score of = 4.20 would
be plotted in the higher importance section and, conversely, any that scored < 4.20 would be
plotted into the lower importance section. The same exercise is undertaken with the satisfaction
ratings above, equal to or below 3.03. Each service or facility is then plotted in terms of
satfisfaction and importance, resulting in its placement in one of four quadrants.

The aggregate satisfaction score of 3.03 is significantly below the standard LGA aggregate score
for safisfaction, which usually ranges between 3.40 and 3.60.

Cessnock City Council
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Key Findings

Quadrant Analysis

LOWER SATISFACTION

HIGHER IMPORTANCE

IMPROVE

Developing and maintaining the road
network

Council's performance overall
Regulating traffic flow
Council'sresponse to community needs
Long ferm planning and vision

Community involvement in Council decision
making

Stormwater drainage
Flood prevention

Information supplied to residents about
Council activities

The way Council employees deal with the
public

Encouraging business and industry
Managing residential development

Footpaths
Kerb and guttering
Public foilets
Cycleways
Noxious weed control
Facilities and services for youth

NICHE

MAINTAIN

Environmental protection
Parks and recreation areas
Maintaining open space and bushland
Recycling and waste reduction
Waste collection and disposal
Sporting fields and buildings

Inspection of the health and hygiene of local
restaurants and takeaway shops

Presentation of the CBD main streets
Heritage conservation
Cemetery management
Swimming pools
Community services and facilities planning

Buildings for community activities and
meetings

Library services
Performing Arts Centre

SECONDARY

LOWER IMPORTANCE
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Key Findings

Explaining the 4 quadrants

Attributes in the top right quadrant, MAINTAIN, such as ‘environmental protection’, are Council’s
core strengths, and should be freated as such. Maintain, or even attempt to improve your position
in these areas, as they are influential and address clear community needs.

Attributes in the top left quadrant, IMPROVE, such as ‘developing and maintaining the road
network’, are areas where Council is perceived to be currently under-performing and are key
concerns in the eyes of your residents. In the vast majority of cases you should aim to improve
your performance in these areas to better meet the community’s expectations.

Attributes in the bottom left quadrant, NICHE, such as ‘footpaths’, are of a relatively lower priority
(and the word ‘relatively’ should be stressed — they are still important). These areas tend to be
important to a particular segment of the community.

Finally, attributes in the bottom right quadrant, SECONDARY, such as ‘presentation of the CBD
main streets’, are core strengths, but in relative terms they are less important than other areas
and, Council’s servicing in these areas may already be exceeding expectation. Consideration
could be given to ratfionalising focus in these areas as they are not community priorities for
improvement.

Recommendations based only on stated importance and satisfaction have major limitations, as
the actual questionnaire process essentially ‘silos’ facilities and services as if they are independent
variables, when they are in fact all part of the broader community perception of Council
performance.

Residents’ priorities identified in stated importance/satisfaction analysis often tend to be in areas
that are problematic. No matter how much focus a Council dedicates to ‘road maintenance’, it
will often be found in the IMPROVE quadrant. This is because, perceptually, the condition of local
roads can always be better.

Furthermore, the outputs of stated importance and satisfaction analysis address the current
dynamics of the community, they do not predict which focus areas are the most likely agents to
change the community’s perception of Council’s overall performance.

Therefore, in order to identify how Cessnock City Council can actively drive overall community
satisfaction, we conducted further analysis.

Cessnock City Council
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Key Findings

The Shapley Value Regression

We recently finalised the development of a Council Satisfaction Model, to identify priorities that
will drive overall satisfaction with Council.

This model was developed by conducting specialised analysis from over 30,000 LGA interviews
conducted since 2005. In essence, it proved that increasing resident satisfaction by actioning the
priorities they stated as being important does not necessarily positively impact on overall
satisfaction with the Council. This regression analysis is a statistical tool for investigating
relationships between dependent variables and explanatory variables.

What does this mean?

The learning is that if we only rely on the stated community priorities, we will not be allocating the
appropriate resources to the actual service attributes that will improve overall community
satisfaction. Using regression analysis we can identify the attributes that essentially build overall
satisfaction. We call the outcomes ‘derived importance’.

Correlation Between Stated Importance and
Derived Importance Is Low

(c

CESSNOCK

ccccccccccc

5.0 4

S 4.9 Developing and
maintaining the road
t network
a 4.8 -
1
€ 4.7 4
d
| 4.6
m
P 4.5 "
o Regulating traffic flow Council'sresponse fo
* i community needs
r 44 The way Council *
t : employees deal withthe . .
& public ) Information supplied to
a Long term planning and residents about Council
o 43 @ Encouraging business and vision activities
c industry * *
S 42 ¢
Managing residential Community involvement in
development Councildecisionmaking
4.1 4
4.0 T T T T T T T T
4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 10.0 11.0 12.0

Derlved Importance

If you only focus on stated importance, you are not focusing on
the key drivers of community satisfaction

micrémex
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In the chart above, on the vertical axis of ‘stated importance’, all the facilities/services fall in
relatively close proximity to each other (i.e. between approximately 4.2 & 4.8), however, on the
horizontal axis the attributes are spread between 4 and 12. The further an attribute is found to the
right of the horizontal axis of ‘derived importance’, the more it confributes in driving overall
satisfaction with Council.

Nb: ‘Council’s performance overall’ has not been included in the Shapley Value Regression.
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Key Findings

Key drivers of satisfaction with Cessnock City Council

The results in the chart below provide Cessnock City Council with a complete picture of both the
extrinsic and intrinsic community priorities and motivations and identify what attributes are the key
drivers of community satisfaction.

These top 9 services/facilities account for over 60% of overall satfisfaction with Council. This
indicates that the remaining 23 attributes we obtained measures on have only a limited impact
on the community’s satisfaction with Cessnock City Council’'s performance. Therefore, whilst all 32
service/facility areas are important, only a minority of them are significant drivers of the
community’s overall satisfaction with Council.

These Top ? Indicators Account for over 60% of (((
Overall Satisfaction with Council

CESINRCK

Information supplied to residents about Council activities 11.9

Long term planning and vision

Community involvementin Council decision making _ 8.4

Council'sresponse to community needs

9.3

I

The way Council employees deal with the public

Developing and maintaining the road network

Regulating fraffic flow

Managing residential development

Encouraging business and industry

10.0 15.0

micrémex

research

These 9 services/facilities are the key community priorities and by addressing these, Cessnock City
Council will improve overall community satisfaction. The score assigned to each area indicates
the percentage of influence each attribute contributes to overall satisfaction with Council.

In the above chart, ‘encouraging business and industry’ contributes 4.7% towards overall
safisfaction, while ‘information supplied to residents about Council activities’ (11.9%) is a far
stronger driver, conftributing over two times as much towards overall satisfaction with Council.
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Key Findings

Clarifying priorities

If Cessnock City Council can address these core drivers, they will be able to improve resident
satisfaction with their performance. There are a lot of issues and Council needs to identify
improvements across many of these drivers in order to improve resident perception of Council
performance.

Ideally Council would look to improve community satisfaction with the services/facilities that fall
below the diagonal line.

Mapping Stated Satisfaction and Derived (((
Importance ldentifies the Community Priority Arecdhsd

ESSNOCK

CITY COUNCIL

361 Strengthen
S 3.4 -
t
a
t . .
e 32 | Environmental protection
d *
S Encouraging business The way Council
a 3 employees deal with the
! public Information supplied to
J - residents about Council
s rdrainage  Managing residential activities
f . development *
a 2.8 - Communifyinvolvemem. .
= in Council decision Long term planning and
; mohng vision
' Regulating fraffic flow
o 2.6 ¢ .
n .
. . Council'sresponse to
Public toilets community needs IMPROVE
2.4 T T T :

22 4.2 6.2 8.2 10.2 12.2

Derlved Importance

The key drivers of overall community satisfaction with Council are micrémex
‘information supplied to residents about Council activities’ and ‘long research
term planning and vision’

The key outcomes of this analysis indicate that ‘information supplied to residents about Council
activities’ and ‘long term planning and vision' are the most influential priority areas in shifting the
community's perception of Council
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Summary of Critical Outcomes

The summary table below combines the outcomes of the regression analysis with the stated
importance and satisfaction outcomes of the performance gap and quadrant analysis.

In developing future plans and strategies, Cessnock City Council should consider the implications
raised by each form of analysis.

Shapley’s Gap Quadrant

Analysis Analysis Analysis
Information supplied to residents about Council activities 11.9 1.43 Improve
Long term planning and vision 9.3 1.59 Improve
Community involvement in Council decision making 8.4 1.59 Improve
Council's response to community needs 8.0 1.83 Improve
The way Council employees deal with the public 5.6 1.36 Improve
Developing and maintaining the road network 5.2 3.16 Improve
Regulating fraffic flow 4.9 1.84 Improve
Managing residential development 4.8 1.29 Improve
Encouraging business and industry 4.7 1.30 Improve

Conclusions

Residents’ satisfaction with the overall performance of Council is the lowest we have observed
since we started collecting benchmarks, and is significantly down on the rating received in 2009.

Reasons provided for stated dissatisfaction generally involved ‘council in-fighting’ (23%), being
‘unhelpful with residents’ concerns/needs’'(22%) and issues surrounding the roads and road
maintenance (17%).

In order to improve resident satisfaction with overall performance, Cessnock City Council needs
to address a number of critical areas:

e The development and maintenance of the road network is a major issue for many residents
both now and into the future. It is likely that this is an area where the community would
strongly support any Council initiative, including the continuation of the roads’ levy in order
to address/remedy the situation

e The regression analysis indicates that Council needs to continue to focus on informing the
community, consulting/sharing the long term vision for the LGA and responding to the
needs of residents

e While residents are generally in agreement with the goals of the Cessnock 2020 Community
Strategic Plan, they are not likely to feel that the current Council is offering civic leadership
and effective governance

e 'The way Council employees deal with the public’, ‘regulating traffic flow’, ‘managing
residential development’ and ‘encouraging business and industry’ are also areas where
the community would like to see Cessnock City Council make improvement
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Recommendations and Next Steps

Recommendations

Based on the key findings from this research study, there are a number of areas that require
action or further exploration.

Whilst some of these may not currently be feasible, based on the outcomes of this research we
recommend that Cessnock City Council consider the following:

1. Seek a continuation of the existing roads’ levy and communicate a proposed delivery plan

2. Explore the community’s expectations around civic leadership and effective governance,
as well as the role of Councillors as brand ambassadors

3. Look to inform and involve residents in shaping the short, medium and long term plans of
Councill

4. Clarify community expectations and requirements around ‘customer service’, ‘residential
development’ and ‘encouraging business and industry’

Next Steps

We would recommend that Cessnock City Council consider conducting a qualitative deep dive
to clarify the community’s understanding of, and attitudes toward, these core drivers of
satisfaction. A series of resident workshops could further explore and inform the
recommendations.
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Section A
The Cessnock City Council Area as
a Place to Live



Agreement With Specific Statements Regarding Living

Overall Quality of Life
In Cessnock Y

Summary

68% of residents indicate that they believe that Cessnock LGA is ‘an area that offers a good quality of life’.
Those aged 18-29 rated this statement significant lower than aged 30-44 and 60+.
Q. I am going to read out a list of statements about the Cessnock City Council area and would like you to rate

your agreement, or disagreement, with each of these statements.

‘The area offers a good quality of life’

Strongly agree

Agree 49%
Neither
Disagree
Strongly disagree
0% 20% 40% 60%
Base: 2012 n=400
18-29 30-44 45 - 59 60 + Male Female 2009 2012
L?'ﬁfce”eo offers a good quality | 5 45 3.87 3.77 3.89 3.82 371 3.77 376

Mean ratings: 1 = strongly disagree, 5 = strongly agree

- A significantly higher level of agreement (by group)
= A significantly lower level of agreement (by group)

Cessnock City Council

micré%mex Community Research 21

' research August 2012




Agreement With Specific Statements Regarding Living

Communit
In Cessnock 4

Summary

There was a ‘moderate’ level of community agreement with the following statements:

If there was a problem in my community, people would band together to solve it (49%)
Arts, entertainment and culture are well catered for (47%)

There is a strong community spirit in the Cessnock area (45%)

It is a safe place to live (39%)

There was a ‘moderately low’ level of community agreement with the following statements:
e Facilities and services for the aged are adequate (31%)
e Quality housing is both available and affordable (28%)
e Facilities and services for children are adequate (26%)

62% of residents disagreed that the facilities and services for youth in the Cessnock LGA are adequate. This
result is based on the broader population and differs from the users who rated Council’'s provision of these
services as important and consequently their levels of satisfaction differ.

Some significant differences were observed by age and gender. Additionally, there has been a
weakening in community perceptions for some of these measures since 2009.

Q. | am going to read out a list of statements about the Cessnock City Council area and would like you fo rate
your agreement, or disagreement, with each of these statements.
2009 2012
Mean Mean
ratings  ratings
If there was a problem in my

10949% community, people would 30% 19% 3.60 3.40
band together to solve it
1% Arts, entertainment and 35% 12% 3.16 3.39
culture are well catered for
10% There is a strong community 29% 16% 3.51 3.39
spiritin the Cessnock area
?67 1 Itis a safe place fo live 28% 11% 3.18 3.12

16% I ]4%' Facilities and services for the 24% 7% 295 293
Y aged are adequate

i

16% | 15% Quality housing is both 21% [7%
' available and affordable fee Zed

el oo R
‘ 38% | 24% I Facilities and services for 8-%
! ’ ' ’ J youth are adequate 2.47 2.27
80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 0% 20% 40% 40%  80%
M Strongly disagree HAgree
i Disagree M Strongly agree

Base: 2009 n=500, 2012 n=400

18 -29 30- 44 45 - 59 60 + Male Female
'F‘;;zeglee was %“gg:'(f?;gem‘éﬁ%fgfgﬁy' 2.68 3.48 3.58 3.67 3.19 3.59
ég:éree”gefgf'”mem and culture are well 321 3.53 3.29 3.46 3.27 3.50
Itis a safe place to live 2.86 3.12 3.03 335 3.11 3.12
Mean ratings: 1 = strongly disagree, 5 = strongly agree

- A significantly higher level of agreement (by group)
= A significantly lower level of agreement (by group)
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Agreement With Specific Statements Regarding Living

Economy

In Cessnock

Summary

There was a ‘high’ to ‘very high' level of community agreement with the following statements:
¢ The vineyards play an important role in the local economy (90%)
e Conferences and events are important for the area (85%)
e Tourism is promoted well (72%)

There was a ‘moderate’ level of community agreement with the following statements:
e High quality and environmentally friendly industries are encouraged (35%)
e Education and training opportunities are good (34%)

There was only a ‘moderately low’ to ‘low’ level of agreement that ‘industry and business development is
working well’ (26%) and ‘there are enough employment opportunities’ (15%).

Significant differences were found by age and gender for ‘industry and business development is working
well’.

Additionally, there has been a weakening in community perceptions for some of these measures since
2009.

Q. I am going to read out a list of statements about the Cessnock City Council area and would like you to rate
your agreement, or disagreement, with each of these statements.

2009 2012
Mean Mean
ratings  ratfings
The vineyards play an

u important role in the local 28% 62% 431 4.49
economy
Conferences and events
u are important for the area s 4% ' 4.24 4.25
% Tourism is promoted well 41% 31% 3.98 3.93
High quality and
17% tﬂ environmentally friendly 27% 8% 3.25 3.08
| industries are encouraged 7
18% loj Education and training 28% 6% 3.39 3.02
y opportunities are good : :
Industry and business g
25%_ a development is working @ 3.05 2.79
well —
30% I 25% I There are enough 1% 250 240
r r r r r 1 employment opportunities f T T T T 1
100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
M Strongly disagree HAgree
4 Disagree M Strongly agree
Base: 2009 n=500, 2012 n=400
18-29 30-44 45-59 60 + Male Female
Industry and business development is working well 2.99 2.89 2.55 2.77 2.67 2.90
Mean ratfings: 1 = strongly disagree, 5 = strongly agree

- A significantly higher level of agreement (by group)
= A significantly lower level of agreement (by group)
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Agreement With Specific Statements Regarding Living

Environment
In Cessnock

Summary

There was a ‘moderately high' to ‘high’ level of community agreement with the following statements:
¢ The bushland that supports a diversity of native plants and animals is valuable (80%)
e Waste collection and disposal are well managed (63%)
e The ared's heritage is well conserved (58%)

There was a ‘moderately low’ level of community agreement with the following statements:
e Environmental issues are handled well (27%)
e Residential development is well managed (24%)
e Development overall is well planned and well managed (23%)

Across the remaining statements there was a ‘moderate’ level of community agreement.
Agreement with 6 out of the 10 environmental statements has declined since 2009.

Q. I am going to read out a list of statements about the Cessnock City Council area
2009 2012
Mean Mean
ratings  ratfings

The bushland that supports
a diversity of native plants 32% 48% 3.93 4.19
and animals is valuable

The area's heritage is well 3.59 3.62
conserved il S ' ’
Waste collection and 41% 20% 3.48 3.61
disposal are well managed ° ° ‘ ’
The area has an atfractive 29% 113% 3.44 3.23
appearance

Eggﬁﬁz

15%[0 There are enough good 34% 1% 3.49 3.21
quality open spaces

There is a wide range of
J 0% 9% 288 3.0

recreation and leisure
opportunities

20%

14%' Oi The natural environment is 28% 6% 3.49 3.06
well managed
18% I! ;a Environmental issues are 22% 57 3.08 2.89
handled well
22% |]57J Residential development is 19% 57 3.05 2.76
well managed
25% | 17% Development overall is well 17% 6%
L——I— planned and well 3.06 2.71
100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0% manage 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
M Strongly disagree H Agree
4 Disagree M Strongly agree
Base: 2009 n=500, 2012 n=400
Mean ratings: 1 = strongly disagree, 5 = strongly agree

- A significantly higher level of agreement (by group)
= A significantly lower level of agreement (by group)
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Agreement With Specific Statements Regarding Living

Environment

In Cessnock

Summary

Compared to residents aged 60+, 18-29 year olds were significantly less likely to agree that:
e The area has an attractive appearance
e There are enough good quality open spaces

18-29 30 - 44 45 - 59 60 + Male Female
The area has an attractive appearance 2.96 3.14 3.33 3.40 3.26 3.21
Igzrcee(:re enough good quality open 2.90 3.29 322 3.35 3.32 311
Mean ratings: 1 = strongly disagree, 5 = strongly agree

- A significantly higher level of agreement (by group)
= A significantly lower level of agreement (by group)
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Agreement With Specific Statements Regarding Living

Infrastructure

In Cessnock

Summary

There was a ‘moderately low' level of community agreement with the following statements:
e Health facilities are sufficient (23%)
e There is enough public fransport (23%)

89% of residents disagreed with the statement ‘the road network is effective and in good repair’.
Agreement with this measure has significantly declined since 2009.

Residents aged 45-59 and females were significantly less likely to agree that ‘health facilities are sufficient’.

Those aged 30-44 were significantly more likely to agree that ‘there is enough public transport’ than were
those aged 45-59.

Q. I am going to read out a list of statements about the Cessnock City Council area and would like you fo rate
your agreement, or disagreement, with each of these statements.

2009 2012
Mean Mean
ratings  ratings
Health facilities are
28% (17% sufficient 2.55 2.64
There is enough public
22% | 26% fransport 13%109 2.61 2.59
The road network is
19% 70% effective and in good 1.83 1.45
repair
100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 0% 0% 40% 0% BO% 100%
M Strongly disagree B Agree
&b
Disagree M Strongly agree
Base: 2009 n=500, 2012 n=400
18-29 30-44 45 - 59 60 + Male Female
Health facilities are sufficient 2.67 2.63 2.38 2.82 2.81 2.48
There is enough public fransport 2.63 2.83 2.32 2.59 2.66 2.53
Mean ratings: 1 = strongly disagree, 5 = strongly agree

- A significantly higher level of agreement (by group)
= A significantly lower level of agreement (by group)
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Agreement With Specific Statements Regarding Living

Governance
In Cessnock

Summary

There was a ‘moderate’ level of community agreement with the following statements:
e People volunteer and get involved in their community (54%)
o The opportunity exists for me to be involved in making decisions about my community (34%)

18-29 were significantly less likely to feel that ‘people volunteer and get involved in their community’ than
older age groups.

There was a ‘moderately low’ to ‘low’ level of community agreement with the following statements:
e Laws and regulations are enforced consistently and fairly (31%)
e There is a clear plan and direction for the future (16%)
e There is good co-operation between all levels of government in the area (14%)

Since 2009, significant declines were observed across 3 of the 4 comparable statements.

Q. I am going to read out a list of statements about the Cessnock City Council area and would like you to rate
your agreement, or disagreement, with each of these statements.

2009 2012
Mean Mean
ratings  ratings

People volunteer and get
16% involved in their community 32% 12% N/A 3.29

The opportunity exists for

me to be involved in
18% | 9% making decisions about my 28% 6% .31 3.04
' community
Laws and regulations are T
21% 10% enforced consistently and 25% 6%
_ | tairly 3.05 2.96
There is a clear plan and
28 21
‘ : % | * direction for the future 7 3.04 2.50
There is good co-operation
27% 25% between all levels of 11%3 287 241
government in the area
60% 40% 20% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60%
M Strongly disagree HAgree
4 Disagree M Strongly agree
Base: 2009 n=500, 2012 n=400
18-29 30- 44 45 - 59 60 + Male Female
People vplunteer and get involved in their 286 3.40 3.34 3.45 3.04 3.34
community
Mean ratings: 1 = strongly disagree, 5 = strongly agree

- A significantly higher level of agreement (by group)
= A significantly lower level of agreement (by group)
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Section B
Priority Issues Within the Cessnock
City Council Area



Cessnock 2020 Outcomes and How Well They

Describe the Cessnock LGA

Summary

Overall residents expressed a ‘moderate’ level of agreement with 4 out of the 5 desired outcomes of the
Cessnock 2020 community strategic plan. This indicates that they feel these statements describe their
perceptions of the Cessnock LGA.

The exception was ‘civic leadership and effective governance’ which only achieved a ‘low’ level of
agreement. On this measure, males were significantly less positive than females.

Q. The community identified five desired outcomes in the community strategic plan, Cessnock 2020. How well do
you think the following statements describe the Cessnock local government area?

2012
Mean
ratings
healthy environment
16% ﬂ A sustainable and 29% 5% 3.12

, prosperous economy

18% a A conn.ec’red, safe c_Jnd 27% 4% 305
creative community :

I Accessible —
21% 7% infrastructure, services 24% 8% 3.02
and facilities
30% I 26% Civic leadership and

effective governance 2.35

60% 40% 20% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60%
u Strongly disagree M Disagree HAgree M Strongly agree
Base: 2012 n=400
18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 59 60 + Male Female Overall

Civic leadership and effective governance 2.61 2.31 2.29 2.25 2.16 2.53 2.35

Mean ratings: 1 = strongly disagree, 5 = strongly agree

- A significantly higher level of agreement (by group)
= A significantly lower level of agreement (by group)
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Highest Priority Issue Within the Town or Village Lived

In

Summary

The maintenance and management of roads was the key community priority within fowns and villages,
with 57% of residents indicating a concern about this issue.

Crime prevention, employment, health services and youth services are secondary priorities.

Q. What do you believe is currently the highest priority issue within the town or village where you live?

|ack

[ p—

ocalf .

health "sis

main enani:es&a

E emh

repair

cammarily ndlin gt T

i .. employment

regure

Roads (maintenance,

management) S7%
Crime prevention 7%
Employment 6%
Health services 4%
Youth services 4%
0% 20% 40% 60%
Base: 2012 comments n=398
Verbatim Responses:
“Improving the condifion of the roads” “Policing, we need more officers”
“Access to health services”
“Providing enough services for the youth to keep them out of frouble”
“There is a lack of employment “The roads need replacing as they are unsafe
opportunities for the young” fo drive on, even at the correct speed limit”
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Highest Priority Issue Within the Cessnock City

Council Area

Summary

The maintenance and management of roads was the key community priority across the whole of the
Cessnock LGA with 50% of residents indicating this as the primary priority for the area.

Confidence in Council, employment, crime prevention, health services and youth services were the other
key mentions.

Q. What do you believe is currently the highest priority issue within the Cessnock City Council area?

maintenance

health

o ST 3PEG I‘E alr need
Serviges ™ managemenl - needs
- [ack ~
facilities 'T """ __'_"‘r*rwm e Iuﬁ::lﬂ'l -
me et = gmployment *-
sagh opportunities -
council

Roads (mainfenance, management)

50%

Confidence in Council
Employment opportunities
Crime prevention/safety
Youth services

Health Services

0% 20% 40% 60%
Base: 2012 comments n=398

Verbatim Responses:

"We need higher police visibility” “More youth activities to reduce crime and vandalism”
"Maintenance and proper construction of roads”
“Council need to stop bickering internally and get jobs done for residents”
"Promoting the area as much as possible “There is a lack of employment opportunities

fo increase local employment” due fo the lack of development going
on in the areq”
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Section C

Detailed Findings

Importance of, and Satisfaction with,
Council Services and Facilities



Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

The unipolar scale of 1 to 5 where 1 was the lowest importance or satisfaction and 5 the highest
importance or satisfaction, was used in all rating questions.

Interpreting the mean scores

Within the report, the mean ratings for each of the criteria have been assigned a determined level of
‘importance’ or ‘satisfaction’. This determination is based on the following groupings:

Mean rating:
1.99 or lower
2.00 - 2.49
2.50 -2.99
3.00 - 3.59
3.60 - 3.89
3.90-4.19
4.20 - 4.49
4.50 +

‘Very low’ level of importance/satisfaction
‘Low’ level of importance/satisfaction
‘Moderately low’ levels of importance/satisfaction
‘Moderate’ level of importance/satisfaction
‘Moderately high' level of importance/satisfaction
‘High’ level of importance/satisfaction
‘Very high' level of importance/satisfaction
‘Extreme’ level of importance/satisfaction

Participants were asked to indicate which best described their opinion of the importance of the following
services/facilities to them. Respondents who rated services/facilities a 4 or 5 in importance were then asked
to rate their satisfaction with that service/facility.

We Explored Resident Response to 33 Service

Areaqs

(

CESSNOCK

CITY COUNCIL

Overall Performance
Council's performance overall

Community

Community services and facilities planning

Buildings for community activities and
meetings

Facilites and services for youth
Library services

Public toilets

Inspection of the health and hygiene of local
restaurants and takeaway shops

Performing Arts Centre

Economy
Presentation of the CBD main streets

Encouraging business and industry

Environment

Managing residential development
Heriatge conservation
Environmental protection

Noxious weed control

Maintaining open space and bushland
Parks and recreation areas
Sporting fields and buildings
Swimming pools

Cemetery management

Waste collection and disposal

Recycling and waste reduction

Infrastructure

Developing and maintaining the road network
Regulating traffic flow

Footpaths

Cycleways

Kerb and guttering

Stormwater drainage

Flood prevention

Governance

Information supplied to residents about Council
activities

The way Council employees deal with the public
Council'sresponse to community needs

Community involvementin Council decision
making

Long term planning and vision

Developed in conjunction with the
Cessnock City Council Project Team
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

and Facilities

Key Service Areas’ Contribution to Overall Satisfaction

By combining the outcomes of the regression data, we can identify the derived importance of the different
Neftt Priority Areas.

Nett - Infrastructure 20.0

Nett - Community - 9.0
Nett - Economy - 6.8
0

10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0

‘Governance’ (43%) is the key contributor toward overall satisfaction with Council performance.
The services and facilities grouped under this banner included:

Information supplied to residents about Council activities
The way Council employees deal with the public
Council's response to community needs

Community involvement in Council decision making
Long term planning and vision

This is not to indicate that the other priority areas are less important, but rather that some of the services and
facilities grouped under the banner of ‘Governance’ are core drivers of resident satisfaction.
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

and Facilities

Interpreting Perfformance Gap

Within the report, the mean ratings for each of the criteria have been assigned a determined ‘level of
importance or satisfaction'. To identify the performance gap, we subfract the rated satisfaction mean
score from the stated importance mean scores:

Performance gap
1.50 or higher  Extremely high gap between importance and satisfaction

[ = Requires Immediate Action — Code Violet
0.90-1.49 Moderately high — Very high gap between importance and satisfaction

[ = Requires Immediate Investigation — Code Red

0.20-0.89 Moderately low — Moderate gap between importance and satisfaction
I = Monitor - Code Grey

0.00-0.19 Minimal gap between importance and satisfaction

| = Monitor - Code Blue

Less than Zero Negative performance gap between importance and satisfaction
[ = Revisit/Reconsider Resource Allocation - Code Green

Correlations - definitions
We have run analysis across 3 areas of interest:
e Age

e Gender
o Results from the survey conducted in 2009
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

ereye Overall Performance
and Facilities

Overview of Rating Scores

Importance - overall

Very high Council’s overall performance
Importance - by age

There were no significant differences between the ages.
Importance - by gender

There were no significant differences between the genders.
Importance - year

There was no significant difference between the results from 2009 and 2012.
Satisfaction — overall

Low Council’s overall performance
Satisfaction - by age

There were no significant differences between the ages.
Satisfaction — by gender

There were no significant differences between the genders.
Satisfaction - by year

There was a significant decrease in satisfaction with ‘Council’s overall performance’ when compared with
the results from 2009.

Cessnock City Council

micré%mex Community Research 34

research August 2012




Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

ereye Overall Performance
and Facilities

2009 2012
Mean Mean Performance
ratings ratings gap
4.47 4.49
Council's
performance
overall
22% 30% 35% 1%
3.22 2.43
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Base: 2012 Importance n=400, 2012 Satisfaction n=400
Mean ratings: 1 = not at allimportant and not at all safisfied
5 = very important and very satisfied
.No’r atall .No’r very . Spmewho’r Important . Very
Importance important important important important
N Not at all Not very Somewhat e Very
Satisfaction satisfied satisfied satisfied Satfisfied satisfied

Extremely high gap

Moderately high — very high gap
Moderately low — moderate gap
Minimal gap

Negative gap
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

ereye Overall Performance
and Facilities

Quadrant Analysis

HIGHER IMPORTANCE

IMPROVE MAINTAIN

Council's performance overall

LOWER SATISFACTION
NOILOVASILYS ddHOIH

NICHE ‘ SECONDARY ‘

LOWER IMPORTANCE

Recommendations
Based on the stated outcomes analysis, Cessnock City Council needs to improve:

e Council's performance overall
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m ICI’é“;meX Community Research 36
research August 2012



Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

erexs Communit
and Facilities y

Services and facilities explored included:

Community services and facilities planning

Buildings for community activities and meetings

Facilities and services for youth

Library services

Public toilets

Inspection of the health and hygiene of local restaurants and takeaway shops
Performing Arts Centre

Contribution to Overall Satisfaction with Council (Regression Data)

Council’s performance in the areas below accounts for 9% of overall satisfaction, based on the regression
analysis.

Community — (((
9% of Overall Satisfaction with Council L\

CESSNOCK

CITY COUNCIL

Nett - Community

Public toilets

Community services and facilities planning

Buildings for community activities and meetings

Facilities and services for youth

Inspection of the health and hygiene of local restaurants and
takeaway shops

Library services

Performing Arts Centre

10.0
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

orsas Communit
and Facilities Y
Overview of Rating Scores
Importance - overall
Very high Inspection of the health and hygiene of local restaurants and takeaway shops
High Public toilets
Moderately high Library services

Facilities and services for youth

Performing Arts Centre

Community services and facilities planning
Moderate Buildings for community activities and meetings

Importance - by age

Residents aged 18-34 deemed the importance of ‘community services and planning’ fo be less important
than did those aged 30+, the importance of ‘buildings for community activities and meetings’ to be lower
than did those aged 30-59, and the importance of the ‘Performing Arts Centre’ to be lower than did those
aged 45+,

Importance - by gender

Females were significantly more likely to give higher importance ratings to 4 of the 7 criteria, including
‘facilities and services for youth’, ‘library services’, ‘inspection of the health and hygiene of local restaurants
and takeaway shops’ and the ‘Performing Arts Centre’.

Importance - by year

Compared to 2009, the importance of ‘community services and facilities planning’, ‘buildings for
community activities and meetings’, ‘facilities and services for youth’ and ‘inspection of the health and

hygiene of local restaurants and takeaway shops’ had significantly decreased.

Satisfaction - overall

High Library services
Performing Arts Centre
Moderate Inspection of the health and hygiene of local restaurants and takeaway shops

Buildings for community activities and meetings

Community services and facilities planning
Moderately low Facilities and services for youth

Public toiletfs

Satisfaction - by age

Residents aged 18-29 were significantly less satisfied with the provision of ‘library services’ than were those
aged 30-44 and 60+, and with the provision of ‘public toilets’ than were those aged 60+.

Satisfaction - by gender

Females were significantly more satisfied with ‘library services’ and the ‘Performing Arts Centre’ than were
males.

Satisfaction — by year
Compared to 2009, satisfaction had increased for ‘facilities and services for youth’, ‘public toilets’,

‘inspection of the health and hygiene of local restaurants and takeaway shops’' and the ‘Performing Arts
Centre’.
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

erege Communit
and Facilities Y
2009 2012
Mean Mean Performance
ratings ratings gap
5959, 19% 57% 4.16 418
Public toilets - 1.63
2% | 27% 30% 14% 7% 2.37 2.55
o 7% 8% 29% 38% 4.27 3.82
Facilities and
services for youth
Y 12% 26% 38% 17% 8% 2.59 2.83
Inspection of the e 7% 55% 4.57 4.30
health and hygiene 0.76
of local restaurants
and takeaway shops 47{ 8% SHH T A% 14% 3.16 3.54
Community services 6% 9% 34% 25% 4.04 3.63
and facilities 0.58
planning 8% 21% 37% 24% 9% 3.19 3.05
Bu||d|ngs for 6% 12% 31% 21% 3.94 350
community activities 0.23
and meetings 8% 13% 35% 32% 12% 3.30 3.27
6% 8% 29% 38% 3.57 3.84
Library services
L 14% 39% 42% 418 418
1% { 11% 26% 36% 2.65 3.67
Performing Arts
Cenfre A% 7% 34% 44% 3.96 417
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Base: 2012 Importance n=400, 2012 Satisfaction n=210-320

Mean ratings: 1 = not atf allimportant and not at all safisfied
5 = very important and very safisfied
Not at all Noft very Somewhat Imoortant Very
Importance important important important P important
. . Not at all Noft very Somewhat - Very
Satistaction satisfied satisfied satisfied Safisfied satisfied

Extremely high gap Minimal gap
Moderately high — very high gap Negative gap

Moderately low — moderate gap
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

erexs Communit
and Facilities y

Quadrant Analysis

HIGHER IMPORTANCE

IMPROVE MAINTAIN

Inspection of the health and hygiene of
local restaurants and fakeaway shops

Community services and facilities
planning

Public toilets Buildings for community activities and

Facilities and services for youth meetings
Library services

Performing Arts Centre

LOWER SATISFACTION
NOILOVASILYS ddHOIH

NICHE ‘ SECONDARY ‘

LOWER IMPORTANCE

Recommendations

Based on the stated outcomes analysis, Cessnock City Council needs to foster and maintain resident
satisfaction with:

e Inspection of the health and hygiene of local restaurants and takeaway shops

. Cessnock City Council
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

erens Econom
and Facilities y

Services and facilities explored included:

e Presentation of the CBD main streets
e Encouraging business and industry

Contribution to Overall Satisfaction with Council (Regression Data)

Council's performance in the areas below accounts for almost 7% of overall satisfaction, based on the
regression analysis.

Economy - (((

Almost 7% of Overall Satisfaction with Council

CESSNOCK

ccccccccccc

Nett - Economy

Encouraging business and industry

Presentation of the CBD main streets
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

erens Econom
and Facilities Y

Overview of Rating Scores
Importance - overall

Very high Encouraging business and industry
High Presentation of the CBD main streets

Importance - by age

Residents aged 45-59 rated the importance of ‘encouraging business and industry’ significantly higher than
did those aged 18-29.

Importance - by gender
Females deemed the importance of ‘presentation of the CBD main streets’ o be higher than did males.
Importance - by year

Compared to 2009, residents rated ‘presentation of the CBD main streets’ and ‘encouraging business and
industry’ lower in importance.

Satisfaction - overall

Moderate Presentation of the CBD main streets
Encouraging business and industry

Satisfaction - by age

There were no significantly statistical differences by age.
Satisfaction - by gender

There were no significantly statistical differences by gender.
Satisfaction - by year

Compared to 2009, there were no significantly statistical differences.
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

epeye Econom
and Facilities 4
2009 2012
Mean Mean Performance
ratings  ratings gap
4.57 4.30

Encouraging
business and

industry
8% 21% 43% 3.15 3.00
4.27 4.10
Presentation of 0.87
the CBD main
streets
7% | 14% 37% 30% 11% 326 323
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Base: 2012 Importance n=400, 2012 Safisfaction n=308-329
Mean ratings: 1 = not at allimportant and not at all safisfied
5 = very important and very satisfied
Not at all Not very Somewho’r Very
Importance important importonf important Important important
. . Not at all Noft very Somewhat . Very
Safisfaction safisfied safisfied safisfied Satisfied safisfied

Extremely high gap Minimal gap
Moderately high — very high gap Negative gap

Moderately low — moderate gap
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

Economy

and Facilities

Quadrant Analysis

HIGHER IMPORTANCE

IMPROVE MAINTAIN

Encouraging business and industry

Presentation of the CBD main streets

LOWER SATISFACTION
NOILOVASILYS ddHOIH

NICHE ‘ SECONDARY ‘

LOWER IMPORTANCE

Recommendations
Based on the stated outcomes analysis, Cessnock City Council needs to improve:

e Encouraging business and industry
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

ereye Environment
and Facilities

Services and facilities explored included:

Managing residential development
Heritage conservation
Environmental protection

Noxious weed control

Maintaining open space and bushland
Parks and recreation areas
Sporting fields and buildings
Swimming pools

Cemetery management

Waste collection and disposal
Recycling and waste reduction

Contribution to Overall Satisfaction with Council (Regression Data)

Council's performance in the areas below accounts for over 20% of overall satfisfaction, based on the
regression analysis.

Environment — (((
Over 20% of Overall Satisfaction with Council RAYAd

CESSNOCK

CITY COUNCIL

Nett - Environment 20.8
Managing residential development
Environmental protection

Swimming pools

Heritage conservation

Parks and recreation areas

Recycling and waste reduction

Waste collection and disposal
Maintaining open space and bushland
Sporting fields and buildings

Cemetery management

Noxious weed conftrol

T T T T T 1

0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 250
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

ereye Environment
and Facilities

Overview of Rating Scores

Importance - overall

Extremely high Recycling and waste reduction
Waste collection and disposal
Very high Parks and recreation areas

Maintaining open space and bushland

Environmental protection

Sporting fields and buildings

Managing residential development
High Noxious weed conftrol

Swimming pools

Cemetery management

Heritage conservation

Importance - by age

Residents aged 45-59 rated the importance of ‘noxious weed control’ significantly higher than did those
aged 18-29.

Importance - by gender

Females rated the importance of 7 of the 10 criteria higher than did males:
e Cemetery management

Maintaining open space and bushland

Parks and recreation areas

Recycling and waste reduction

Waste collection and disposal

Heritage conservation

Environmental protection

Importance - by year

Compared o 2009, residents in 2012 rated the importance of ‘cemetery management’, ‘maintaining open
space and bushland’, ‘noxious weed control’, ‘parks and recreation areas’, ‘sporting fields and buildings’
and ‘swimming pools’ higher.

Importance in 2012 was deemed to be lower in 2012 than in 2009 for ‘environmental protection’.
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

ereye Environment
and Facilities

Overview of Rating Scores

Satisfaction — overall

Moderately high Waste collection and disposal
Recycling and waste reduction
Moderate Swimming pools

Cemetery management
Sporting fields and buildings
Heritage conservation
Maintaining open space and bushland
Parks and recreation areas
Environmental protection
Moderately low Noxious weed confrol
Managing residential development

Satisfaction - by age

Residents aged 18-29 and 45-59 expressed lower levels of satisfaction with ‘waste collection and disposal’
than did those aged 60+.

Residents aged 18-29 expressed lower levels of satisfaction for ‘recycling and waste reduction’ than did
those aged 60+.

Satisfaction — by gender
There were no significantly statistical differences between the genders.
Satisfaction — by year
The following criteria were attributed lower levels of satisfaction in 2012 than in 2009:
o Cemetery management
Maintaining open space and bushland

[ ]
e Parks and recreation areas
e Environmental protection
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

ereas Environment
and Facilities
2009 2012
Mean Mean Performance
ratings  ratings gap
Managing 49 30% 4.32 4.21
residential
developrment 2| 2 Dm0 292
. 4949 25% 3.93 4.15
Noxious weed 1.18
control 13% | 197 | 37% 3.14 2.97
. 26% 4.46 4.32
Environmental 1.15
protection 5% 18% | 40% 27% 9% 3.46 3.17
27% 3.99 4.42
Parks and 1.12
recreation areas 77! 15% | 36% 3.49 3.30
Maintaining open 28% 4.11 4.37
space and :
bushland 6% 14% | 33% 3.53 3.35
, 7%, 24% 4.60 458
Recycling and 0.92
waste reduction 7% 7% 26% 3.76 3.66
, | 7% 4 4.59 4.58
Waste collection m
and disposal 7% 9% | 21% 3.76 3.68
- 409 427
Sporting fields and 0.85
buildings 6% 13% | 29% 3.74 3.42
) 7% 31% 4.09 4.03
Heritage 0.67
conservation 5% _12% | 38% 3.48 3.36
4% 6% 25% 3.91 4.11
Cemetery 0.65
management 7%| 9% | 30% Z 3.77 3.46
390 4.12
SWImmlng pools N s —— 0.64
6% 14% | 28% 31% 21% 3.63 3.48
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Base: 2012 Importance n=400, 2012 Satisfaction n=287-361
Mean ratings: 1 = not at allimportant and not at all safisfied
5 = very important and very safisfied
Not at all Not very . Somewhat | Very
. . . mportant .
Importance important important important important
. . Not at all Not very Somewhat - Very
safisfaction satisfied satisfied satisfied safisfied satisfied

Extremely high gap Minimal gap
Moderately high - very high gap Negative gap

Moderately low — moderate gap
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

and Facilities

Environment

Quadrant Analysis

HIGHER IMPORTANCE

IMPROVE MAINTAIN

Environmental protection

Parks and recreation

M i idential devel t
anaging residential developmen soayeling i wes o

Swimming pools

LOWER SATISFACTION

NICHE ‘ SECONDARY

areas

Maintaining open space and bushland

duction

Waste collection and disposal
Sporting fields and buildings

Noxious weed confrol Cemetery management
Heritage conservation

LOWER IMPORTANCE

Recommendations
Based on the stated outcomes analysis, Cessnock City Council needs to improve:
¢ Managing residential development
Additionally, Cessnock City Council needs to foster and maintain resident satisfaction

Environmental protection

Parks and recreation areas
Maintaining open space and bushland
Recycling and waste reduction

Waste collection and disposal

Sporting fields and buildings

with:
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

Infrastructure

and Facilities

Services and facilities explored included:

Developing and maintaining the road network
Regulating traffic flow

Footpaths

Cycleways

Kerb and guttering

Stormwater drainage

Flood protection

Contribution to Overall Satisfaction with Council (Regression Data)

Council’s performance in the areas below accounts for 20% of overall satisfaction, based on the regression
analysis.

Infrastructure — (((

20% of Overall Satisfaction with Council kvl
Nett - Infrastructure 20.0

Developing and maintaining the road network

Regulating fraffic flow

Stormwater drainage

Kerb and guttering

Cycleways

Footpaths

Flood prevention

10.0 15.0 20.0
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

erexs Infrastructure
and Facilities

Overview of Rating Scores
Importance - overall

Extremely high Developing and maintaining the road network
Very high Regulating traffic flow

Flood prevention

Stormwater drainage

High Footpaths
Kerb and guttering
Moderately high Cycleways

Importance - by age

There were no significant differences between the ages.

Importance - by gender

Females rated the importance of ‘stormwater drainage’ and ‘flood prevention’ higher than did males.
Importance - by year

There were no significant differences between the results from 2009 and 2012.

Satisfaction — overall

Moderately low Flood prevention

Stormwater drainage
Regulating traffic flow

Low Cycleways
Footpaths
Kerb and guttering
Very low Developing and maintaining the road network

Satisfaction - by age

Residents aged 60+ were significantly more satisfied with ‘developing and maintaining the road network’
than were those aged 18-59, and significantly more satisfied with ‘regulating fraffic flow' than did those
aged 18-29 and 45-59.

Satisfaction — by gender

Males were significantly more satisfied with the provision of ‘stormwater drainage’ than were females.

Satisfaction - by year

Residents in 2012 were less satisfied with ‘developing and maintaining the road network’ and ‘regulating
traffic flow’ than in 2009.
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

ereas Infrastructure
and Facilities
2009 2012
Mean Mean Performance
ratings  ratings gap
1% 85% 4.71 478
Developing and
maintaining the " 3.16
road network 58% | 27% | 13% u‘ 2.09 1.62
Regulating traffic 1.84
flow L A
20% | 28% | 31% 16% 5% 2.98 2.59
U
4%6% 23% 54% 4.20 4.16
Footpaths _ 1.68
26% | 27% | 26% 14% 7% 2.60 2.48
6%\ 6% 22% 50% 3.71 4.06
Kerb and guttering 1.67
33% | 21% | 27% 12% 7% 2.69 2.39
Stormwater
drainage —
nas 17% | 22% | 32% 20% 9% 2.48 2.83
S —
21% 61% 4.30 435
Flood prevention I 1.49
16% | 20% | 33% 23% 8% 2.94 2.86
7% 9% 24% 42% 4.34 3.84
Cycleways __ 1.35
25% | 26% | 30% 1% 7% 3.01 2.49
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Base: 2012 Importance n=400, 2012 Satisfaction n=264-383

Mean ratings: 1 = not at allimportant and not at all safisfied
5 = very important and very safisfied

Not at all Not very Somewhat Very
. . . Important .
Importance important important important important
. . Not at all Not very Somewhat - Very
safisfaction satisfied satisfied satisfied safisfied satisfied

Extremely high gap Minimal gap
Moderately high - very high gap Negative gap

Moderately low — moderate gap
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

ereps Infrastructure
and Facilities

Quadrant Analysis

HIGHER IMPORTANCE

IMPROVE MAINTAIN

Developing and maintaining the road
network

Regulating traffic flow
Stormwater drainage
Flood prevention

Cycleways
Footpaths
Kerb and guttering

LOWER SATISFACTION
NOILOVASILYS ddHOIH

NICHE ‘ SECONDARY

LOWER IMPORTANCE

Recommendations

Based on the stated outcomes analysis, Cessnock City Council needs to improve:

e Developing and maintaining the road network
e Regulating traffic flow
e Stormwater drainage
e Flood prevention
. Cessnock City Council
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

ereye Governance
and Facilities

Services and facilities explored included:

Information supplied to residents about Council activities
The way Council employees deal with the public
Council's response to community needs

Community involvement in Council decision making
Long term planning and vision

Contribution to Overall Satisfaction with Council (Regression Data)

Council's performance in the areas below accounts for over 43% of overall satisfaction, based on the
regression analysis.

Governance - (((
Over 43% of Overall Satisfaction with Council A%

CESSNOCK

CITY COUNCIL

Nett - Governance

43.2

Information supplied to residents about Council activities

Long term planning and vision

Community involvementin Council decision making

Council'sresponse to community needs

The way Council employees deal with the public

0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

erexs Governance
and Facilities

Overview of Rating Scores

Importance - overall

Very high Council's response to community needs
Long ferm planning and vision
The way Council employees deal with the public
Information supplied to residents about Council activities
Community involvement in Council decision making

Importance - by age

Residents aged 45-59 rated the importance of ‘long term planning and vision' higher than did those aged
18-29.

Importance - by gender

With the exception of ‘long term planning and vision’, females rated all these criteria higher in importance
than did males.

Importance - by year

With the exception of ‘the way Council employees deal with the public’, which remained statistically
similar, residents in 2012 rated all of these criteria lower in importance than did residents in 2009.

Satisfaction - overall

Moderately low The way Council employees deal with the public
Information supplied to residents about Council activities
Long ferm planning and vision
Community involvement in Council decision making
Council's response to community needs

Satisfaction - by age

Residents aged 60+ expressed higher levels of satisfaction with ‘Council’s response to community needs’
and ‘the way Council employees deal with the public’ than did those aged 18-29.

Satisfaction — by gender
There were no significant differences between the genders.
Satisfaction - by year

Satisfaction levels for all five of these criteria were lower than in 2009.
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

orsas Governance
and Facilities
2009 2012
Mean Mean Performance
ratings  ratings gap
T
Council’s response to
community needs —
0% | 2% | am 5% 6% 2.95 2.57
S “S—
. 4 21% 63% 4.56 4.36
Long term planning and
vision T
BRI 45% 14%. 6% 3.12 2.77
Community involvement 4 25% 55% 4.48 4.24
in Council decision
H T
making Caew | oosm | 40% 4% 5% 292 2.67
T
Information supplied to — S 4.45 425
residents about Council -
activities ‘ 16% | 23% I 33% 20% 8% 3.07 2.82
T
The way Council s46 434
employees deal with the
oublic sz | | s 325 298
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Base: 2012 Importance n=400, 2012 Satisfaction n=314-331
Mean ratings: 1 = not atf allimportant and not at all safisfied
5 = very important and very safisfied
Not at all Not very Somewhat Imoortant Very
Importance important important important P important
. . Not at all Not very Somewhat - Very
satisfaction safisfied safisfied safisfied satisfied safisfied

Extremely high gap Minimal gap
Moderately high — very high gap Negative gap

Moderately low — moderate gap
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

ereye Governance
and Facilities

Quadrant Analysis

HIGHER IMPORTANCE

IMPROVE MAINTAIN

Council's response to community needs
Long term planning and vision

Community involvement in Council
decision making

Information supplied to residents about
Council activities

The way Council employees deal with
the public

LOWER SATISFACTION
NOILOVASILYS ddHOIH

NICHE ‘ SECONDARY ‘

LOWER IMPORTANCE

Recommendations
Based on the stated outcomes analysis, Cessnock City Council needs to improve:

Council's response to community needs

Long term planning and vision

Community involvement in Council decision making
Information supplied to residents about Council activities
The way Council employees deal with the public

. Cessnock City Council
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Overall Satisfaction with the Performance of Council

Summary

At an overall level, residents expressed a ‘low’ level of satisfaction with the performance of Council, with
only 14% of the respondents giving a rating of ‘satisfied’ to ‘very satisfied’.

Compared to the scores from 2009, we can see that in 2012 community satisfaction has decreased
significantly.

Q. Please indicate that which best describes your opinion of the importance of the following services/facilities to you,
and in the second part, your level of satisfaction with the performance of Cessnock City Council’s provision of that
service.

5%
3%

Very satisfied

- | 42%
Satisfied
1%

- 28%
Somewhat satisfied
35%
- 19%
Noft very safisfied
30%

. 5%
Not at all safisfed
22%
0% 20% 40% 60%
2009 ®2012
Base: 2009 n=500, 2012 n=400
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male Female Overall
Satisfaction mean ratings 2.36 2.31 2.46 2.54 2.37 2.49 2.43
2005 2009 2012
Satisfaction mean ratings 3.3 3.2 2.4

Mean ratings: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

RN significantly higher level of satisfaction (by group)
= A significantly lower level of satisfaction (by group)
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Overall Satisfaction with the Performance of Council

Summary

Reasons provided for dissatisfaction were varied, with ‘in-fighting’ (23%), being ‘unhelpful with residents’
concerns/needs’ (22%) and issues surrounding the roads and road maintenance (17%) predominant.

Q. Please indicate that which best describes your opinion of the importance of the following services/facilities to you,

and in the second part, your level of satisfaction with the performance of Cessnock City Council’s provision of that
service.

Q. (If dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with Council’s performance overall), what is your main reason for giving that
rating?

gessnock  alwWaus  |ggal e "“"_“
winn pianning racities [11AINTENANCE g oo,
dr'ed ygre = lack i
NeEEC . enough = i - I'DEI

iSSues
IIIWEHLI thlnl{ court
hickering guttering mﬁl;]%m‘ e
Jo
weII nuﬁt;sld“ thmgs

getting tawerds:

= in- f|ght| resu:lents community

— needs  work m eauncillors
amongst servioes

In-fighting 23%

Unhelpful with residents' concerns/needs 22%
Roads/road maintenance
Lack of services/facilities

Corruption/politics

Poor communication with residents

Councilis not focussed on developing/growing
the area

Iresponsible use of money

Nothing is getting done

0% 10% 20% 30%

Base: 2012 comments n=207
Verbatim Responses:

“It's hard to deal with Council, it just feels like we're not being heard”

“Council do not perform to their full potential, they need fo stop fighting amongst themselves and listen to
the public”

"Promises are made year after year with no results” “The roads are very poor considering the rates we pay”

"Council is more concerned about tourists than they are about residents”
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How Council Can Improve Satisfaction with its Perfformance

Overview

Using regression analysis, we identified the variables that have the greatest influence on driving positive
overall satisfaction with Council.

-
Information supplied to residents about Council activities _ 11.9
Long ferm planning and vision # 9.3

Community involvement in Council decision making 8.4
Council'sresponse to community needs 8.0
The way Council employees deal with the public 5.6

Developing and maintaining the road network _ 5.2
Regulating fraffic flow _ 4.9
Managing residential development _ 4.8

Encouraging business and industry

Stormwater drainage

Public foilets

Environmental protection

Swimming pools

Kerb and guttering

Presentation of the CBD main streets
Cycleways

Footpaths

Community services and facilities planning
Heritage conservation

Parks and recreation areas

Recycling and waste reduction

Waste collection and disposal

Maintaining open space and bushland
Sporting fields and buildings

Buildings for community activities and meetings
Facilities and services for youth

Cemetery management

*...nealth & hygiene of restaurants/takeaway shops
Flood prevention

Noxious weed control

Library services

Performing Arts Centre

2.0 12.0 15.0

*Inspection of the health and hygiene of local restaurants and takeaway shops
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How Council Can Improve Satisfaction with its Perfformance

These 9 services/facilities are the key community priorities and by addressing these, Cessnock City Council
will improve community satisfaction. The score assigned to each area indicates the percentage of
influence each attribute conftributes to overall safisfaction with Council. For example, in the chart below
‘information supplied to residents about Council activities’ contributes 11.9% towards overall satisfaction.

These Top ? Indicators Account for over 60% of (((
Overall Satisfaction with Council A%

CESSNQLK
.
Information supplied to residents about Council activities — 11.9
Long term planning and vision _ 2.3
Community involvementin Council decision making _ 8.4
Council'sresponse to community needs _ 8.0
The way Council employees deal with the public 5.6
Developing and maintaining the road network 5.2
Regulating traffic flow 4.9
Managing residential development 4.8
Encouraging business and industry 4.7
O'.O 5'.0 1(3‘0 15.0
micrémex
research

Based on the regression analysis, Council performance in the areas listed above accounts for over 60% of
overall satisfaction.

Ovutcome

If Cessnock City Council can address these core drivers, they will be able to improve residents’ overall
satisfaction with their performance.
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Section D
Special Rate Variation



Support for Continuation of the Special Rate Variation

to Retain the Current Level of Sealed Road Renewal

Summary

In light of the identified community priorities, it is of no surprise that there is a ‘moderate’ level of community
support for the continuation of the special rate levy on sealed road renewal.

76% of residents indicated that there were at least somewhat supportive of this levy remaining in place.
No significant differences were observed by age or gender.

Council should strongly consider applying to IPART for an extension of this levy.

Q. How supportive are you of continuing the special rate variation to retain the current level of sealed road

renewal?
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male Female Overall
Level of support 3.56 3.35 3.64 3.31 3.52 3.38 3.45
Mean ratings: 1 = not at all supportive, 5 = very supportive
Very supportive
Supportive 30%

Somewhat supportive

Noft very supportive

Not at all supportive

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Base: 2012 n=400
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Support for Continuation of the Special Rate Variation

to Retain the Current Level of Sealed Road Renewal

Summary

Residents who were ‘supportive’ to ‘very supportive’ of the continuation of the SRV felt it was necessary as
‘the roads require further work' (35%).

Those who rated their level of support as ‘'somewhat’, expressed concern that they ‘had not seen evidence
of work completed so far’ (5%), however, do understand that ‘the roads require further work’ (4%).

Residents who stated they were ‘not very' to ‘not at all supportive’ of the continued SRV also stated they
‘hadn’t seen evidence of work completed so far' (8%).

Q. How supportive are you of continuing the special rate variation to retain the current level of sealed road
renewal?
Q. Why do you say thate

Supportive to very supportive
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Support for Continuation of the Special Rate Variation

to Retain the Current Level of Sealed Road Renewal

Q. How supportive are you of continuing the special rate variation to retain the current level of sealed road
renewal?
Q. Why do you say thate

Not very to not at all supportive

industry w?ste
EVIES
Ehink seeing
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enoughlgl

Supportive to very supportive N=400
The roads require further work 35%
The quality of the roads is important for residents and tourism 1%
| am supportive, as long as the money is spent appropriately 9%
The funds are required to make changes happen 3%
Somewhat supportive

I haven't seen evidence of work completed so far 5%
The roads require further work 4%
It depends which roads will receive the funding 3%
The amount is not affordable 3%
Council should spend the money they already receive more responsibly 2%
Worried the money will not go towards the roads 2%

Not very supportive to not at all supportive

I haven't seen evidence of any work completed so far 8%
Council should spend the money they already receive more responsibly 3%
The amount is not affordable 3%
The funding should come from elsewhere 3%
The money will not go towards the roads 2%
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Importance of Continuing the Special Rates Levy for

Roads

Summary

86% of residents indicated that it is at least somewhat important that Cessnock City Council is allowed to
continue the special rates levy for roads.

No significant differences were observed by age or gender.

Q. Based on what you have been told, how important do you believe it is that Council is allowed to continue with
this special rates levy for roads?

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male Female Overall
Importance mean ratings 3.64 3.64 3.82 3.67 3.77 3.61 3.69
Mean ratings: 1 = not at allimportant, 5 = very important

Very important

Important

39%

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at allimportant 9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Base: 2012 n=400
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Section E
Council Communication



Overall Satisfaction with the Level of Communication

Council has with the Community

Summary

Respondents indicated a ‘moderately low’ level of satisfaction with the way Council consults with the
community, with just over a third of respondents giving a rating of ‘satisfied’.

The decline from 2009 has seen top two box satisfaction drop from 48% down to 33%.
When those who were dissatisfied were asked how Council could improve its communication, a number of
suggestions were made, with sending ‘letters/flyers’ (25%), ‘more detail in/use of local newspapers’ (17%)

and ‘provision of a newsletter’ (16%) predominant.

Q. How satisfied are you currently with the level of communication Council has with the community2

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male Female 2009 2012
Satisfaction mean ratings 2.96 2.83 3.15 2.90 2.92 2.99 3.28 2.95
Mean ratings: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

RN significantly higher level of satisfaction (by group)
= A significantly lower level of satfisfaction (by group)

4%

Very satisfied
2%
| 44%
Satisfied
32%
Somewhat satisfied
37%
16%
Noft very safisfied
19%

4%

Not at all satisfied
1%
0% 20% 40% 60%

2009 ®2012

Base: 2009 n=500, 2012 n=400
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Overall Satisfaction with the Level of Communication

Council has with the Community

Q. (If dissatisfied), how do you think Council can improve its communication?

local

communication =

letterbox ™ respond g PUDIIC fEEdl:la[:k ""‘" m""E”mut eg 0 hunest
newspapers sent " o paperhappmmg
~meeting g"'"g ESIdEﬂt S rEgUar o=
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s nawsletters <z o community

=~ gpen

deliverad mailouts ™ hear nobice
radin via i dle BIEVISION
s | Hten a,qv.'swl nfor rmation

Mersates things 12 drecty

== counc

Letters/flyers

25%
More detail in/use of local newspapers

Provide a newsletter

Communicate more often

Be open and honest

Go out and speak to residents in person

Hold community forums/meetings/focus groups
Communicate via radio or television

Provide opftions to submit feedback

Respond to residents when they make contact

0% l(;% 26% 3(;%
Base: 2012 comments n=117
Verbatim Responses:
“There should be a newsletter delivered by way of mailbox drop at least quarterly”
“Provide more information through the media such as newspapers, radio and television”
"Ensure resident requests are dealt with promptly”
"Council should be out speaking with residents in person”

“Be open and honest when communicating with residents”
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Means of Receiving Information from Council

Summary

Residents keep themselves informed about Council activities primarily by:
e Cessnock Advertiser (86%)
e  Word of mouth (73%)
e Council brochures and displays (49%)
e Newcastle Herald (31%)

In the last 3 years, there has been a significant increase in residents claiming to be informed by:
e Television (+11%)
e Council brochures and displays (+10%)

Over the same period there has been a decline recorded for:
e Branxton/Greta Vineyard News (-8%)
e Newcastle Herald (-6%)

Q. In which of the following ways have you been kept informed about Council activities and services?

88%

Cessnock Advertiser 86%

Word of mouth

Council brochures and displays
Newcastle Herald

Television

Radio

Council staff

Council's website

Maitland Mercury
Branxton/Greta Vineyard News
Our Own News Wollombi
Council meetings/briefings
Council's Facebook page
Council's Twitter messages

None of these

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

42009 B2012

Base: 2009 n=500, 2012 n=400
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Section F
Demographics



Demographics

Q. Age.
2012
Count Column %
18- 29 83 21%
30-44 96 24%
45- 59 94 24%
60 + 127 32%
Total 400 100%
Q. How long have you lived in the Cessnock area?
2012
Count Column %
Up to 2 years 18 5%
2 -5 years 25 6%
6-10 years 53 13%
11 -20years 70 17%
More than 20 years 233 58%
Total 400 100%
Q. Gender.
2012
Count Column %
Male 195 49%
Female 205 51%
Total 400 100%
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Demographics

Q. Which town or area do you live in2

2012
Count Column %
Cessnock 92 23%
Kurri Kurri 41 10%
Bellbird/Bellbird Heights 38 9%
Weston 32 8%
Abermain 27 7%
Ellalong 16 4%
Heddon Greta 14 3%
Aberdare 13 3%
Kearsley 12 3%
Cessnock West 10 2%
Millfield 8 2%
East Branxton 7 2%
Nulkaba 7 2%
Stanford Merthyr 7 2%
Kitchener 6 2%
Mulbring 6 1%
Pelaw Main 6 1%
Cliffleigh 5 1%
Laguna 5 1%
Lovedale 5 1%
Quormrrobolong 5 1%
Sawyers Gully 5 1%
Wollombi 5 1%
Cessnock East 4 1%
Abernethy 3 1%
Branxton 3 1%
Mount Vincent 3 1%
Neath 3 1%
Paxton 3 1%
Bucketty 2 0%
Blackhill 1 0%
Cessnock South 1 0%
Elington 1 0%
Other 4 1%
Total 400 100%
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Appendix A
Data and Correlation Tables



Agreement With Specific Statements Regarding Living

Overall - Quality of Life
In Cessnock Y

Q. | am going to read out a list of statements about the Cessnock City Council area and would like you to rate your
agreement, or disagreement, with each of these statements.
18-29 30-44 45-59 60 + Male Female 2009 2012
The areaoffersa good qually | 345 3.87 3.77 3.89 382 3.71 3.77 3.76
2012
strongly D Neith A Strongl Total
disagree sagree either gree rongly agree ota

Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row %

The area offers a

) . 14 4% 13 3% 100 25% 197 49% 75 19% 400 100%
good quality of life

Mean ratings: 1 = strongly disagree, 5 = strongly agree

RN significantly higher level of agreement (by group)
= A significantly lower level of agreement (by group)
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Agreement With Specific Statements Regarding Living

Community
In Cessnock
Q. I am going to read out a list of statements about the Cessnock City Council area and would like you to rate your
agreement, or disagreement, with each of these statements.
18-29 30 - 44 45 - 59 60 + Male Female 2009 2012
If there was a problem in my community, 2.68 3.48 3.58 3.67 3.19 359 | 360 | 340
people would band together to solve it
Arts, entertainment and culture are well 391 3.53 399 346 397 3.50 316 3.39
catered for
There s a strong community spirtin fhe 3.14 3.34 3.49 3.51 3.29 348 | 351 | 339
Cessnock area
Itis a safe place to live 2.86 3.12 3.03 3.35 3.11 3.12 3.18 3.12
Facilities and services for the aged are 289 292 274 310 292 294 295 293
adequate
Quality housing is both available and 275 3.00 294 284 293 284 | 306 | 288
affordable
Facilities and services for children are 301 276 270 293 290 280 088 285
adequate
Facillities and services for youth are 2.32 2.25 216 2.33 2.34 221 247 | 227
adequate
2012
strondly Dk Neith A St I Total
disogree sagree elther gree rongly agree ora
Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row %
There is a strong
community spirit in the 23 % 39 10% 161 40% 15 29% 63 16% 400 100%
Cessnock area
If there was a problemin
my community, people
37 9% 42 10% 124 31% 121 30% 77 19% 400 100%
would band together to
solve it
Facilities and services for
) 46 12% 94 24% 158 39% 75 19% 26 7% 400 100%
children are adequate
Facilities and services for
95 24% 151 38% 114 28% 30 8% 10 3% 400 100%
youth are adequate
Facilities and services for
58 14% 63 16% 157 39% 96 24% 27 7% 400 100%
the aged are adequate
It is a safe place fo live 44 1% 64 16% 137 34% 112 28% 44 1% 400 100%
Arts, entertainment and
culture are well catered 18 5% 42 1% 152 38% 140 35% 47 12% 400 100%
for
Quality housing is both
) 60 15% 64 16% 165 41% 84 21% 27 7% 400 100%
available and affordable

Mean ratings: 1 = strongly disagree, 5 = strongly agree

A significantly higher level of agreement (by group)
= A significantly lower level of agreement (by group)
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Agreement With Specific Statements Regarding Living

Economy
In Cessnock
Q. | am going to read out a list of statements about the Cessnock City Council area and would like you to rate your
agreement, or disagreement, with each of these statements.

18-29 30- 44 45-59 60 + Male Female 2009 2012
The vineyards play animportant role in 4.62 451 4.48 439 444 | 453 | 431 | 449
the local economy
Conferences and events are important 421 433 438 412 419 431 424 | 425

for the area
Tourism is promoted well 3.88 3.92 4.06 3.86 3.89 3.96 3.98 3.93

High quality and environmentally friendly

High q 3.05 3.15 3.24 295 3.04 313 | 325 | 308
industries are encouraged
Z‘ig‘é‘“‘on and fraining opportunities are 2.90 296 3.02 315 3.06 208 | 339 | 302
Indusiry and business development is 299 2.89 255 277 267 290 | 305 | 279
working well
There are enough employment 2.50 258 219 238 2.42 2.39 252 | 240
opportunities
2012
Strongly Dt Neith A St | Total
disagree kagree either gree rongly agree ota

Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row %

Industry and business

development is working 58 14% 98 25% 141 35% 76 19% 27 7% 400 100%
well
There are enough
e 98 25% 119 30% 122 30% 44 1% 17 4% 400 100%
employment opportunities
Education and training
40 10% 72 18% 151 38% 114 28% 23 6% 400 100%

opportunities are good

High quality and
environmentally friendly 34 8% 68 17% 160 40% 107 27% 31 8% 400 100%
industries are encouraged

Tourism is promoted well 13 3% 19 5% 78 20% 164 4% 125 31% 400 100%
The vineyards play an

important role in the local 2 1% 7 2% 31 8% 112 28% 247 62% 400 100%
economy

Conferences and events
. 6 1% 7 2% 47 12% 161 40% 179 45% 400 100%
are important for the area

Mean ratfings: 1 = strongly disagree, 5 = strongly agree

B significantly higher level of agreement (by group)
= A significantly lower level of agreement (by group)
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Agreement With Specific Statements Regarding Living

Environment
In Cessnock
Q. I am going to read out a list of statements about the Cessnock City Council area and would like you to rate your
agreement, or disagreement, with each of these statements.
18-29 30- 44 45-59 60 + Male Female 2009 2012
The bushland that supports a diversity of 421 424 427 4.09 416 423 3.93 419
native plants and animals is valuable
The area's heritage is well conserved 3.58 3.84 3.58 3.50 3.62 3.62 3.59 3.62
Waste collection and disposal are well 3.53 356 3.50 379 3.69 3.54 3.68 361
managed
The area has an attractive appearance 2.96 3.14 3.33 3.40 3.26 3.21 3.44 3.23
Igirfe‘sre enough good quality open 2.90 3.29 3.22 355 3.32 301 3.49 3.21
There is a wide range of recreation and 2.94 3.02 3.05 3.31 3.18 3.02 2.88 3.10
leisure opportunities
The natural environment is wel 3.10 3.10 3.09 2.99 307 | 306 3.49 3.06
managed
Environmental issues are handled well 3.00 2.95 2.85 2.82 2.89 2.90 3.08 2.89
Residential development is well 2.79 2.61 2.71 2.89 2.68 2.84 3.05 276
managed
Development overallis well planned 276 2.54 2.70 2.79 2.66 2.75 3.06 271
and well managed
2012
strongly D Neith A St I Total
disagree sagree either gree rongly agree ota
Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row %
The area has an
) 37 9% 57 14% 135 34% 17 29% 54 13% 400 100%
attractive appearance
The natural environment is
39 10% 57 14% 169 42% 12 28% 24 6% 400 100%
well managed
Environmentalissues are
47 12% 73 18% 174 44% 88 22% 18 5% 400 100%
handled well
The bushland that
supports a diversity of
) ) 9 2% 14 4% 58 14% 129 32% 190 48% 400 100%
native plants and animals
is valuable
The area’'s heritage is well
13 3% 32 8% 122 30% 161 40% 72 18% 400 100%
conserved
Development overallis
well planned and well 67 17% 99 25% 141 35% 69 17% 23 % 400 100%
managed
Residential development
) 59 15% 89 22% 157 39% 76 19% 18 5% 400 100%
is wellmanaged
There are enough good
) 40 10% 59 15% 121 30% 135 34% 45 1% 400 100%
quality open spaces
There is a wide range of
recreation and leisure 37 9% 81 20% 126 31% 19 30% 38 9% 400 100%
opportunities
Waste collection and
disposal are well 31 8% 35 9% 82 21% 163 41% 89 22% 400 100%
managed

Mean ratfings: 1 = strongly disagree, 5 = strongly agree

- A significantly higher level of agreement (by group)
= A significantly lower level of agreement (by group)
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Agreement With Specific Statements Regarding Living

Infrastructure
In Cessnock
Q. | am going to read out a list of statements about the Cessnock City Council area and would like you to rate your
agreement, or disagreement, with each of these statements.
18-29 30-44 45 - 59 60 + Male Female 2009 2012
Health facilities are sufficient 2.67 2.63 2.38 2.82 2.81 2.48 2.55 2.64
There is enough public fransport 2.63 2.83 2.32 2.59 2.66 2.53 2.61 2.59
The road network is effective and in 1.53 1.44 .34 1.48 1.45 1.45 1.83 1.45
| good repair
2012
strongly Di Neith A St I Total
disagree sagree either gree rongly agree ota
Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row %
There is enough
" 102 26% 90 22% 116 29% 54 13% 38 10% 400 100%
public transport
The road network
is effective and in 280 70% 76 19% 35 9% 5 1% 5 1% 400 100%
good repair
Health facilities
. 69 17% 112 28% 126 31% 79 20% 14 3% 400 100%
are sufficient

Mean ratings: 1 = strongly disagree, 5 = strongly agree

- A significantly higher level of agreement (by group)
= A significantly lower level of agreement (by group)
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Agreement With Specific Statements Regarding Living

Governance
In Cessnock
Q. | am going to read out a list of statements about the Cessnock City Council area and would like you to rate your
agreement, or disagreement, with each of these statements.
18-29 30- 44 45-59 60 + Male Female 2009 2012
People volunteer and getinvolved in 286 3.40 3.34 3.45 324 | 334 N/A 3.29
their community
The opportunity exists for me to be
involved in making decisions about my 2.89 3.06 3.05 3.11 2.98 3.09 381 3.04
community
Laws and regulations are enforced 2.95 2.94 291 3.02 2.96 2.96 3.05 2.96
consistently and fairly
There is a clear plan and direction for 2.61 2.50 2.29 2.58 242 | 256 3.04 2.50
the future
Thereis good co-operation betweenall | ¢, 2.38 2.22 2.41 237 | 244 287 2.41
levels of government in the area
2012
strongly D Neith A Strong Total
disagree sagree either gree rongly agree ota

Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row %

People volunteer and
get involved in their 21 5% 64 16% 140 35% 128 32% 47 12% 400 100%
community

The opportunity exists for
me to be involved in
making decisions about
my community

38 9% 71 18% 156 39% 111 28% 25 6% 400 100%

Laws and regulations are
enforced consistently 41 10% 82 21% 153 38% 100 25% 24 &% 400 100%
and fairly

There is good
co-operation between
alllevels of government
in the area

99 25% 109 27% 136 34% 43 1% 13 3% 400 100%

There is a clear plan and

. . 85 21% 113 28% 141 35% 43 1% 19 5% 400 100%
direction for the future

Mean ratings: 1 = strongly disagree, 5 = strongly agree

RN significantly higher level of agreement (by group)
= A significantly lower level of agreement (by group)
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Cessnock 2020 Outcomes and How Well They

Describe the Cessnock LGA

Q. The community identified five desired outcomes in the community strategic plan, Cessnock 2020. How well do
you think the following statements describe the Cessnock local government area?

18 -29 30 - 44 45-59 60 + Male Female Overall
A sustainable and healthy environment 3.30 3.50 3.40 3.41 3.43 3.38 3.41
A sustainable and prosperous economy 3.25 3.11 3.08 3.06 3.13 3.10 3.12
A connected, safe and creafive 2.95 3.02 3.09 3.12 3.05 3.06 3.05
community
Acc.:glsable infrastructure, services and 301 3.07 281 301 299 311 3.02
facilities
Civic leadership and effective governance 2.61 2.31 2.29 2.25 2.16 2.53 2.35
2012
strongly Di Neith A St | Total
disagree isagree either gree rongly agree ota
Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row %
A connected, safe and
. . 22 6% 72 18% 183 46% 106 27% 16 4% 400 100%
creative community
A sustainable and
22 6% 64 16% 178 44% 117 29% 20 5% 400 100%
prosperous economy
A sustainable and
. 14 3% 43 1% 151 38% 151 38% 42 10% 400 100%
healthy environment
Accessible infrastructure,
. . 34 9% 84 21% 154 39% 94 24% 33 8% 400 100%
services and facilities
Civic leadership and
) 102 26% 121 30% 19 30% 50 12% 8 2% 400 100%
effective governance

Mean ratings: 1 = strongly disagree, 5 = strongly agree

A significantly higher level of agreement (by group)
= A significantly lower level of agreement (by group)
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

ereas Community
and Facilities

Importance 18-29 30- 44 45-59 60 + Male Female 2009 2012
Community services and facilities planning 3.23 3.80 3.72 3.69 3.64 3.62 4.04 3.63
Buildings for communify acfivifies and 315 3.64 3.61 354 | 344 3.56 3.94 3.50
meetings

Facilities and services for youth 3.63 4.11 3.88 3.68 3.65 3.98 4.27 3.82
Library services 3.69 3.86 3.80 3.96 875 3.93 3.57 3.84
Public toilets 3.93 4.11 4.35 4.28 3.95 4.40 4.16 4,18
Inspection of fhe health and hygiene of 442 435 429 | 419 | 415 4.44 457 430
local restaurants and takeaway shops

Performing Arts Centre 3.32 3.56 3.89 3.82 3.41 3.92 2.65 3.67
Satisfaction 18 -29 30 - 44 45-59 60 + Male Female 2009 2012
Community services and facilities planning 3.02 3.00 2.90 3.21 3.01 3.09 3.19 3.05
Buildiings for community activifies and 3.31 3.20 331 | 328 | 337 3.19 3.30 3.27
meetings

Facilities and services for youth 2.70 2.81 2.71 3.03 2.94 2.74 2.59 2.83
Library services 3.82 431 4.18 4.30 3.98 4.37 4.18 4.18
Public toilets 2.12 2.54 2.55 2.78 2.62 2.50 2.37 2.55
Inspection of fhe health and hygiene of 3.44 3.67 339 | 361 | 349 3.57 3.16 3.54
local restaurants and takeaway shops

Performing Arts Centre 3.99 4.16 4.21 4.23 4.03 4.28 3.96 4.17

Mean ratings: 1 = not at allimportant and not at all safisfied, 5 = very important and very satisfied

A significantly higher level of importance/satisfaction (by group)
= A significantly lower level of importance/satisfaction (by group)
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

and Facilities

Community

Not at all Not very Somewhat | tant v . tant Total
important important important mportan ey importan ora
Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row %
Community services
- ) 25 6% 34 9% 105 26% 135 34% 100 25% 400 100%
and facilities planning
Buildings for community
o . 24 6% 48 12% 119 30% 124 31% 86 21% 400 100%
activities and meetings
Facilities and services
28 7% 31 8% 75 19% 115 29% 150 38% 400 100%
for youth
Library services 25 6% 32 8% 75 19% 117 29% 151 38% 400 100%
Public toilets 19 5% 21 5% 57 14% 75 19% 228 57% 400 100%
Inspection of the health
and hygiene of local
10 2% 12 3% 47 12% 110 27% 221 55% 400 100%
restaurants and
takeaway shops
Performing Arts Centre 42 1% 43 1% 64 16% 106 26% 145 36% 400 100%
Not at all Not very Somewhat satisfied v tisfied Total
satisfied satisfied satisfied aristie ery satiiie ota
Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row %
Community services
- : 20 8% 48 21% 87 37% 57 24% 21 9% 233 100%
and facilities planning
Buildings for community
. . 17 8% 28 13% 73 35% 68 32% 25 12% 210 100%
activities and meetings
Facilities and services
30 12% 68 26% 99 38% 44 17% 20 8% 261 100%
for youth
Library services 3 1% 8 3% 39 14% 106 39% 13 42% 268 100%
Public toilets 67 22% 81 27% 91 30% 41 14% 20 7% 299 100%
Inspection of the health
and hygiene of local
13 4% 27 8% 103 32% 132 1% 46 14% 320 100%
restaurants and
takeaway shops
Performing Arts Centre 2 1% 9 4% 43 17% 83 34% 110 44% 246 100%
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

— Economy
and Facilities
Importance 18-29 30- 44 45-59 60 + Male Female 2009 2012
Presentation of the CBD main streets 4.03 4.18 4.06 4.11 3.96 4.23 4.27 4.10
Encouraging business and industry 4,09 4.30 4.53 4.27 4.21 4.38 4.57 4.30
Satisfaction 18-29 30-44 45-59 60 + Male Female 2009 2012
Presentation of the CBD main streets 3.03 3.23 3.30 3.30 3.22 3.24 3.26 3.23
Encouraging business and industry 3.03 2.88 2.98 3.11 2.95 3.05 3.15 3.00
Mean ratings: 1 =not at allimportant and not at all satisfied, 5 = very important and very satisfied
E= A significantly higher level of importance/satisfaction (by group)
= A significantly lower level of importance/satisfaction (by group)
Not at all Not very Somewhat | tant v . tant Total
important important important mportan ey importan ora
Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row %
Presentation of the
) 9 2% 24 6% 60 15% 135 34% 173 43% 400 100%
CBD main streets
Encouraging business
. 7 2% 12 3% 50 12% 116 29% 215 54% 400 100%
and industry
Not at all Not very Somewhat satisfied v tisfied Total
satisfied satisfied satisfied arstie efy satistie ota
Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row %
Presentation of the
. 23 7% 44 14% 114 37% 93 30% 34 1% 308 100%
CBD main streets
Encouraging business
. 25 8% 69 21% 141 43% 68 21% 26 8% 329 100%
and industry
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

erexs Environment
and Facilities

Importance 18-29 30- 44 45-59 60 + Male Female 2009 2012
Heritage conservation 3.97 3.99 4.23 3.96 3.89 4.17 4.09 4.03
Environmental protection 4.19 4.35 4.49 4.25 4.18 4.45 4.46 4.32
Noxious weed control 3.85 4.09 4.37 4.22 4.14 4.15 398 4.15
Maintaining open space and bushland 4.32 4.44 4.46 4.27 4.23 4.50 4.11 4.37
Parks and recreation areas 4.36 4.42 4.49 4.39 4.26 4.56 3.99 4.42
Sporting fields and buildings 4.16 4.25 4.36 4.27 4.22 4.31 4.09 4.27
Managing residential development 4.20 4.18 4.23 4.23 4.04 4.37 4.32 4.2]
Swimming pools 4.14 3.98 4.23 4.12 4.04 4.19 3.90 4.12
Cemetery management 3.88 3.92 4.29 4.27 3.92 4.29 3.91 4.11
Recycling and waste reduction 4.61 4.46 4.65 4.59 4.48 4.67 4.60 4.58
Waste collection and disposal 4.58 4.52 4.61 4.60 4.45 4.70 4.59 4.58
Satisfaction 18-29 30 - 44 45 - 59 60 + Male Female 2009 2012
Heritage conservation 3.37 3.50 3.32 3.28 3.37 3.35 3.48 3.36
Environmental protection 3.11 3.20 3.11 3.24 3.16 3.18 3.46 3.17
Noxious weed control 3.25 2.88 279 3.03 2.87 3.07 3.14 2.97
Maintaining open space and bushland 3.20 3.32 3.35 3.48 3.40 3.32 3.53 8.85
Parks and recreation areas 3.23 3.41 3.23 3.30 3.29 3.30 3.49 3.30
Sporting fields and buildings 3.33 3.33 3.36 3.60 3.44 3.41 3.74 3.42
Managing residential development 2.77 2.88 3.00 2.98 2.76 3.04 3.10 2.92
Swimming pools 3.24 3.55 3.55 3.53 3.47 3.49 3.63 3.48
Cemetery management 3.27 3.70 3.37 3.48 3.52 3.42 3.77 3.46
Recycling and waste reduction 3.34 3.70 3.53 393 3.73 3.59 3.76 3.66
Waste collection and disposal 3.46 3.61 3.53 4.00 3.78 3.60 3.76 3.68

Mean ratings: 1 =not at allimportant and not at all safisfied, 5 = very important and very satisfied

- A significantly higher level of importance/satisfaction (by group)
= A significantly lower level of importance/satisfaction (by group)
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

and Facilities

Environment

Not at all Not very Somewhat | tant v i tant Total
important important important mportan ey importan ora
Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row %
Managing residential
9 2% 17 4% 54 14% 122 30% 198 50% 400 100%
development
Heritage conservation 10 3% 28 7% 70 18% 124 31% 168 42% 400 100%
Environment al protection 7 2% 11 3% 53 13% 104 26% 225 56% 400 100%
Noxious weed control 15 4% 16 4% 67 17% 98 25% 204 51% 400 100%
Maintaining open space
6 1% 12 3% 41 10% 111 28% 230 57% 400 100%
and bushland
Parks and recreation
3 1% 11 3% 39 10% 108 27% 238 59% 400 100%
areas
Sporting fields and
. 1 0% 18 4% 58 14% 120 30% 203 51% 400 100%
buildings
Swimming pools 14 3% 17 4% 66 16% 116 29% 188 47% 400 100%
Cemetery management 16 4% 22 6% 64 16% 99 25% 200 50% 400 100%
Waste collection and
. 2 1% 4 1% 28 7% 92 23% 274 68% 400 100%
disposal
Recycling and waste
. 1 0% 5 1% 26 7% 97 24% 271 68% 400 100%
reduction
Not at all Not very Somewhat satisfied v tisfied Total
satisfied satisfied satisfied atitie ery satitie ota
Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row %
Managing residential
39 12% 73 23% 104 33% 79 25% 23 7% 317 100%
development
Heritage conservation 13 5% 34 12% 110 38% 95 33% 35 12% 287 100%
Environment al protection 17 5% 58 18% 132 40% 90 27% 30 9% 327 100%
Noxious weed control 38 13% 54 19% 108 37% 58 20% 31 1% 289 100%
Maintaining open space
22 6% 47 14% 112 33% 106 31% 52 15% 339 100%
and bushland
Parks and recreation
23 7% 52 15% 124 36% 95 28% 53 15% 347 100%
areas
Sporting fields and
. 21 6% 4] 13% 95 29% 112 35% 54 17% 323 100%
buildings
Swimming pools 18 6% 42 14% 84 28% 94 31% 64 21% 302 100%
Cemetery management 21 7% 26 9% 89 30% 113 38% 45 15% 294 100%
Waste collection and
. 25 7% 31 9% 76 21% 129 36% 99 27% 361 100%
disposal
Recycling and waste
. 26 7% 25 7% 93 26% 17 33% 98 27% 359 100%
reduction
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

ereas Infrastructure

and Facilities

Importance 18-29 30- 44 45-59 60 + Male Female 2009 2012
Developing and maintcining fhe road 4.80 482 487 4.67 474 482 471 478
network

Regulating traffic flow 4.44 4.47 4.58 4.29 4.39 4.47 4.40 4.43
Footpaths 4.30 4.02 4.25 411 4.05 4.26 4.20 4.16
Cycleways 3.69 3.98 4.08 3.67 3.76 3.92 3.71 3.84
Kerb and guttering 4.07 3.91 4.19 4.06 3.96 4.15 4.09 4.06
Stormwater drainage 4.23 4.35 4.38 4.34 4.17 4.48 4.30 4.33
Flood prevention 4.28 4.31 4.38 4.40 4.18 4.51 4.34 4.35
Satisfaction 18 -29 30 - 44 45-59 60 + Male Female 2009 2012
Developing and maintaining fhe road 1.40 1.56 1.51 190 | 154 1.69 2.09 1.62
network

Regulating traffic flow 2.45 2.56 2.34 2.92 2.54 2.64 2.98 2.59
Footpaths 2.58 2.51 2.43 2.40 2.49 2.46 2.60 2.48
Cycleways 2.34 2.40 2.35 2.80 2.42 2.56 2.69 2.49
Kerb and guttering 2.35 2.30 2.23 2.61 2.40 2.39 2.48 2.39
Stormwater drainage 2.74 2.88 2.69 2.93 2.98 2.70 2.94 2.83
Flood prevention 2.77 3.13 2.68 2.88 2.97 2.77 3.01 2.86

Mean ratings: 1 = not at allimportant and not at all safisfied, 5 = very important and very satisfied

A significantly higher level of importance/satisfaction (by group)
= A significantly lower level of importance/satisfaction (by group)
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

e Infrastructure
and Facilities
Not at all Not very Somewhat | Hant v . tant Total
important important important mportan ety importan ora
Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row %
Developing and
maint aining the road 4 1% 2 1% 10 3% 43 1% 340 85% 400 100%
network
Regulating traffic flow 8 2% 5 1% 40 10% 101 25% 246 62% 400 100%
Footpaths 17 4% 23 6% 53 13% 91 23% 215 54% 400 100%
Cycleways 29 7% 35 9% 71 18% 97 24% 167 42% 400 100%
Kerb and guttering 23 6% 22 6% 67 17% 86 22% 202 50% 400 100%
Stormwater drainage 10 2% 11 3% 57 14% 83 21% 240 60% 400 100%
Flood prevention 7 2% 17 4% 50 12% 83 21% 244 61% 400 100%
Not at all Not very Somewhat satisfied v tisfied Total
satisfied satisfied satisfied atstie ery satsiie ord
Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row %
Developing and
maintaining the road 221 58% 102 27% 49 13% 8 2% 4 1% 383 100%
network
Regulating traffic flow 70 20% 96 28% 106 31% 56 16% 19 5% 347 100%
Footpaths 80 26% 83 27% 79 26% 42 14% 21 7% 306 100%
Cycleways 67 25% 69 26% 80 30% 30 1% 19 7% 264 100%
Kerb and guttering 95 33% 61 21% 77 27% 35 12% 21 7% 288 100%
Stormwater drainage 54 17% 71 22% 101 32% 66 20% 29 9% 321 100%
Flood prevention 52 16% 64 20% 108 33% 73 23% 25 8% 323 100%
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

ereas Governance

and Facilities

Importance 18-29 30-44 45-59 60 + Male Female 2009 2012
Community involvement in Council 413 435 4.41 412 | 410 438 448 424
decision making

gﬁ)ﬁfy Council employees deal with the 424 4.40 4.41 432 | 418 450 4.46 434
Council's response to community needs 4.38 4.49 4.48 4.30 4.28 4.52 4.54 4.40
Long term planning and vision 4.08 4.45 4.56 4.34 4.27 4.46 4.56 4.36
Information supplied to residents albout 422 424 437 | 418 | 408 441 4.45 425
Council activities

Satisfaction 18-29 30- 44 45-59 60 + Male Female 2009 2012
Community involvement in Council 2.52 2.64 280 | 267 | 264 2.69 292 267
decision making

;ﬁ)ﬁ?y Council employees deal with the 2.64 2.83 316 | 319 | 300 2.97 3.25 298
Council's response to community needs 2.32 2.43 2.61 2.81 2.59 2.55 2.95 2.57
Long term planning and vision 2.81 2.72 2.64 2.90 2.66 2.88 3.12 2.77
Information supplied fo residents about 2.66 2.75 294 | 288 | 277 2.85 3.07 282
Council activities

Mean ratings: 1 = not af allimportant and not at all safisfied, 5 = very important and very satisfied

A significantly higher level of importance/satisfaction (by group)
= A significantly lower level of importance/satisfaction (by group)
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Importance of, and Satisfaction with, Council Services

and Facilities

Governance

Not at all Not very Somewhat | tant y i tant Total
important important important mportan ery importan ota
Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row %
Information supplied to
residents about Council 14 3% 11 3% 53 13% 107 27% 215 54% 400 100%
activities
The way Council
employees deal with the 10 3% 13 3% 43 1M% 97 24% 237 59% 400 100%
public
Council's response to
; 6 2% 11 3% 51 13% 81 20% 251 63% 400 100%
community needs
Community involvement
. . . ) 17 4% 10 2% 52 13% 101 25% 220 55% 400 100%
in Council decision making
Long term planning and
. 14 4% 12 3% 40 10% 84 21% 251 63% 400 100%
vision
Not at all Not very Somewhat satisfied v tisfied Total
satisfied satisfied satisfied atiie efy satste ora
Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row % Count Row %
Information supplied to
residents about Council 52 16% 73 23% 106 33% 64 20% 27 8% 321 100%
activities
The way Council
employees deal with the 50 15% 56 17% 109 33% 83 25% 33 10% 331 100%
public
Council's response to
. 66 20% 88 27% 113 35% 42 13% 19 6% 328 100%
community needs
Community involvement
. . . . 51 16% 79 25% 125 40% 44 14% 16 5% 314 100%
in Council decision making
Long term planning and
vision 45 14% 70 21% 148 45% 45 14% 21 6% 329 100%
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Overall Importance of, and Satisfaction with, the

Performance of Council

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male Female Overall
Importance mean ratings 4.29 4.56 4.50 4.54 4.43 4.54 2.43
2009 2012
Importance mean ratings 4.47 4.49
18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male Female Overall
Satisfaction mean ratings 2.36 2.31 2.46 2.54 2.37 2.49 2.43
2005 2009 2012
Satisfaction mean ratings 3.3 3.2 2.4

Mean ratings: 1 = not atf allimportant/safisfied, 5 = very important/satisfied

RN significantly higher level of importance/satisfaction (by group)
= A significantly lower level of importance/satisfaction (by group)

Count Column %
Very important 11 3%
Important 43 1%
Somewhat important 139 35%
Not very important 119 30%
Not at allimportant 88 22%
Total 400 100%

Count Column %
Very satisfied 11 3%
Satisfied 43 1%
Somewhat satisfied 139 35%
Not very satisfied 119 30%
Not at all satisfied 88 22%
Total 400 100%
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Support for Continuation of the Special Rate Variation

to Retain the Current Level of Sealed Road Renewal

Q. How supportive are you of continuing the special rate variation to retain the current level of sealed road
renewal?

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male Female Overall
Level of support 3.56 3.35 3.64 3.31 3.52 3.38 3.45

Mean ratings: 1 = not atf all supportive, 5 = very supportive

Count Column %
Very supportive 103 26%
Supportive 121 30%
Somewhat supportive 81 20%
Not very supportive 43 1%
Not at all supportive 52 13%
Total 400 100%

Importance of Continuing the Special Rates Levy for

Roads

Q. Based on what you have been told, how important do you believe it is that Council is allowed to continue with
this special rates levy for roadse

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male Female Overall
Importance mean ratings 3.64 3.64 3.82 3.67 3.77 3.61 3.69

Mean ratings: 1 = not at allimportant, 5 = very important

Count Column %
Very important 105 26%
Important 156 39%
Somewhat important 84 21%
Not very important 19 5%
Not at allimportant 35 9%
Total 400 100%

Cessnock City Council

micréi}mex Community Research 88

research August 2012




Overall Satisfaction with the Level of Communication

Council has with the Community

Q. How satisfied are you currently with the level of communication Council has with the community?

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Male Female 2009 2012
Satisfaction mean ratings 2.96 2.83 3.15 2.90 2.92 2.99 3.28 2.95

Mean ratings: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

- A significantly higher level of satisfaction (by group)
= A significantly lower level of satisfaction (by group)

Count Column %
Very satisfied 9 2%
Satisfied 124 31%
Somewhat satisfied 150 37%
Not very satisfied 74 19%
Not at all satisfied 43 1%
Total 400 100%
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Means of Receiving Information from Council

Q. In which of the following ways have you been kept informed about Council activities and servicese

2009 2012
Count Column % Count Column %
Cessnock Advertiser 440 88% 342 86%
Word of mouth 345 69% 290 73%
Council brochures and displays 195 39% 195 49%
Newcastle Herald 184 37% 124 31%
Television 88 18% 118 29%
Radio 97 19% 95 24%
Council staff 92 18% 75 19%
Council's website 87 17% 68 17%
Maitland Mercury 42 1%
Branxton/Greta Vineyard News 85 17% 35 9%
Our Own News Wollombi 22 4% 35 9%
Council meetings/briefings 51 10% 34 8%
Council's Facebook page 27 7%
Council's Twitter messages 5 1%
None of these 7 1% 2 0%
Total 500 100% 400 100%

A significantly higher level (by group)
= A significantly lower level (by group)
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Means of Receiving Information from Council

Q. In which of the following ways have you been kept informed about Council activities and servicese

18- 29 30- 44 45 - 59 60+ Male Female
Count | Column% | Count | Column% | Count [ Column% [ Count [ Column% [ Count | Column% | Count | Column %

Radio 24 29% 27 28% 19 20% 26 20% 49 25% 46 23%
Newcastle Herald 30 36% 26 27% 30 32% 38 30% 65 33% 59 29%
Maitland Mercury 10 13% 8 9% 8 9% 15 12% 18 9% 24 12%
Our Own News Wollombi 5 6% 8 9% 11 12% 11 9% 19 10% 16 8%
Council's Facebook page 7 9% 7 7% 8 8% 5 4% 16 8% 11 5%
Z;’:Ir;iz brochures and 4 50% 50 52% 48 51% 57 45% 96 49% 100 49%
Council staff 13 16% 19 20% 23 24% 20 16% 37 19% 37 18%
Television 26 31% 35 37% 23 24% 34 27% 63 32% 55 27%
Cessnock Advertser 67 80% 79 82% 88 93% 109 86% 164 84% 178 87%
Branxton/Greta Vineyard

News 7 8% 18 14% 2 2% 13 10% 19 10% 16 8%
Council's website 12 15% 22 23% 22 23% 12 9% 29 15% 39 19%
Council's Twitter messages 3 4% 0 0% 2 2% 0 0% 3 2% 2 1%
Council meetings/briefings 5 6% 4 4% 10 1% 15 12% 15 8% 19 9%
Word of mouth 53 63% 77 81% 74 78% 87 68% 137 70% 153 75%
None of these 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 1% 1 0% 1 1%
Total 83 100% 926 100% 94 100% 127 100% 195 100% 205 100%

= A significantly higher level (by group)
= A significantly lower level (by group)
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Appendix B
Questionnaire



Cessnock City Council
Community Survey 2012

Good Morning/Afternoon/Evening

My name is and | am calling on behalf of Cessnock City Council from a research company
called Micromex. We are conducting a survey about the services provided by Council and what Council's
priorities should be in the future.

The survey will take approximately 15 minutes to complete and we would like to interview the person in your
household over 18 who had the most recent birthday. Would you please be able to assist?

(If answer is YES)
Is your household in the Cessnock City Council area? [IF NOT TERMINATE INTERVIEW]
Have you lived in the Cessnock City Council area for longer than 6 months2 [IF NOT TERMINATE INTERVIEW]

Please confirm that you do not work for Cessnock City Council or a market research company. [IF SO
TERMINATE INTERVIEW]

Are you over the age of 182 [IF NOT TERMINATE INTERVIEW]

Great, | just have to inform you that my supervisor may monitor this call for quality control purposes.
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Part A The Cessnock City Council area as a place to live

Ql. In this section we would like your views on the Cessnock City Council Area as a place to live. Our
desire is to gauge your views on the broader attributes of the Cessnock community, although many
of these issues are not the responsibility of Council. | am going to read out a list of statements about
the Cessnock City Council area and would like you to rate your agreement, or disagreement, with
each of these statements. Ratings are on a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 is sirongly disagree and 5 is
strongly agree:

Agreement
Strongly Strongly
disagree agree
1 2 3 4 5
Community
There is a strong community spirit in the Cessnock area O O O O O
If there was a problem in my community, people would
band together to solve it O O O O @)
Facilities and services for children are adequate O O O O O
Facilities and services for youth are adequate O O O O O
Facilities and services for the aged are adequate O O O O O
It is a safe place to live O O O O O
Arts, entertainment and culture are well catered for O O O O O
Quality housing is both available and affordable O O O O O
Economy
Industry and business development is working well O O O O O
There are enough employment opportunities O O O O O
Education and training opportunities are good O O O O O
High quality and environmentally friendly industries are
encouraged O O O O O
Tourism is promoted well O O O O O
The vineyards play an important role in the local
economy O O @) O @)
Conferences and events are important for the area O O O O O
Environment
The area has an attractive appearance O O O O O
The natural environment is well managed O O O O O
Environmental issues are handled well O O O O O
The bushland that supports a diversity of native plants
and animals is valuable O O O O O
The area’s heritage is well conserved O O O O O
Development overall is well planned and well managed O O O O O
Residential development is well managed O O O O O
There are enough good quality open spaces O O O O O
There is a wide range of recreation and leisure
opportunities O O @) O O
Waste collection and disposal are well managed O O O O O
Infrastructure
There is enough public transport O O O O O
The road network is effective and in good repair O O O O O
Health facilities are sufficient O O O O O
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Governance

People volunteer and get involved in their community

The opportunity exists for me to be involved in making
decisions about my community

Laws and regulations are enforced consistently and fairly

There is good co-operation between all levels of
government in the area

There is a clear plan and direction for the future

Overadll
The area offers a good quality of life

Part B Priority issues within the Cessnock City Council area

Strongly

disagree

1

©)
©)
©)
©)
©)

2

oo OO0 O

Agreement

Strongly
agree

3 4 5
@) @) @)
@) @) @)
@) @) @)
@) @) @)
@) @) @)
@) @) @)

Q2a. The community identified five desired outcomes in the community strategic plan, Cessnock 2020,
how well do you think the following statements describe the Cessnock local government area?

A connected, safe and creative community
A sustainable and prosperous economy

A sustainable and healthy environment
Accessible infrastructure, services and facilities
Civic leadership and effective governance

Strongly
disagree

1

(OCNONONONO)

(ONOROROROIN L

Agreement

O0OO0OO00 «
00000 »

Strongly
agree

5

(ONONONONO)

Q2b. What do you believe is currently the highest priority issue within the town or village where you live?

Q2c. What do you believe is currently the highest priority issue within the Cessnock City Council area?
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Part C. Council Services and Facilities

Q3a. In the next question | am going to read out a list of Council provided services and facilities. In the
first part could you please indicate that which best describes your opinion of the importance of the
following services/facilities to you, and in the second part, your level of satisfaction with the
performance of Cessnock City Council’'s provision of that service. The scale is from 1 to 5 where 1 =
low importance and low satisfaction and where 5 = high importance and high satisfaction.

Low

1
Facilities and services for youth O
Buildings for community activities and meetingsO
Community services and facilities planning O
Library services O

Inspection of the health and hygiene
of local restaurants and
takeaway shops

Performing Arts Centre

Presentation of the CBD main streets

Encouraging business and industry

Environmental protection

Heritage conservation

Maintaining open space and bushland

Noxious weed conftrol

Managing residential development

Parks and recreation areas

Sporting fields and buildings

Swimming pools

Cemetery management

Public toilets

Developing and maintaining the road network

Regulating traffic flow

Stormwater drainage

Flood prevention

Kerb and guttering

Footpaths

Cycleways

Waste collection and disposal

Recycling and waste reduction

Council’s response to community needs

The way Council employees deal with
the public

Community involvement in Council
decision making

Information supplied to residents about
Council activities

Long term planning and vision

Council’'s performance overall

OO0 O O 0O0000O0OO0OO0LOOOOOLOOOOLOOOOOOOO

N

ONONONO)

OO0 O O 0000O0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OOOOOOOOOOOOO

OO0 O O 0000O0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OOOOOOOOOOOOO

Importance
3 4
O O
O O
O O
O O

OO0 O O 0000O0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OOOOOOOOOOOOO

High

5

0000

OO0 O O 0O0000OO0OO0OO0O0OOOOLOLOOOLOOOOOOOOO

Satisfaction
Low High
1 2 3 4 5
@) @) @) O O
@) @) @) O O
@) @) @) O O
O @) @) O O

OO0 O O 0O0000OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OOOOLOOOLOOOOOOOOO
OO0 O O 0O0000OO0OO0OO0OO0OOOOOLOOOOOOOOOOOO
OO0 O O 0O0000OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OOOLOLOOOOOOOOOOOO
OO0 O O 0O0000OO0OO0OO0OO0OOOOOLOOOLOOLLOLOOOOOO
OO0 O O 0O0000O0OO0OO0OO0OOOOOLOOOLOOLOOOOOOO

Q3b. (If dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with Council’s perfformance overall), what is your main reason for

feeling that way?
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Part D. Special Rate Variation

Q4.The Council has had special rates levies in place since 2001.

Council is gauging the level of community support for the continuation of a special rates levy for two
years, for renewing sealed roads across the local government area.

This special rates levy generates approximately $1.5 million per year and these additional funds are
allocated to renewing an additional 10km of sealed roads each year.

If confinuation of the special rates levy is supported by the community and approved by IPART
(Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal) acting on behalf of the State Government, then average
residential rates will continue to increase in line with the normal yearly rate increase (which has been
around 3%).

Q5a. How supportive are you of continuing the special rate variation to retain the current level of sealed
road renewal? Prompt

Very supportive
Supportive
Somewhat supportive
Noft very supportive
Not at all supportive

00000

Q5b. Why do you say that?

Q5c. Based on what you have been told, how important do you believe it is that Council is allowed to
continue with this special rates levy for roads? Prompt

O Very important

O Important

O Somewhat important
O Not very important
O Not at all important
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Part E. Council Communication

Qéba.

Qéb.

Q7.

Q8a.

Q8b.

How satisfied are you currently with the level of communication Council has with the community?
Prompt

Very satisfied
Satisfied
Somewhat

Not very satisfied
Not at all satisfied

ONONONOXN®)

(If dissatisfied or very dissatisfied), how do you think Council could improve its communication?

In which of the following ways have you been kept informed about Council activities and
services?

Radio (specify station........ccuuee........ )
Newcastle Herald

Maitland Mercury

Our Own News Wollombi

Council's Facebook page

Council brochures and displays
Council staff

Television (specify station........ccccceeueea. )
Cessnock Advertiser

Branxton/Greta Vineyard News
Council’'s website

Council’'s Twitter messages

Council meetings/briefings

Word of mouth

ONONONONONON®)
O0O0O0O0OO0OO0

Over the next 12 months Council will be reviewing the Community Strategic Plan for the Cessnock
local government area. Would you be interested in contributing to this process?

@) Yes @) No

(If yes), could you please provide us with the following contact details?
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Demographic Information

Q9. Please stop me when | read out your age group.
O 18-29
O 30-44
O 45-59
O 60 years and over

Q10. Which town or area do you live in?

Aberdare
Abermain
Abernethy
Bellbird (incl. hghts)
Blackhill
Branxton
Buchanan
Bucketty
Cessnock
Cessnock East
Cessnock South
Cessnock West
Cliffleigh
Congewai

O O0O0OO0OO0OOOOOOOOOO

Other (Please specify)

(ONONONONONONONONONONONONONG)

East Branxton
Ellalong
Elrington
Greta

Heddon Greta
Kearsley
Kitchener

Kurri Kurri
Laguna
Lovedale
Millfield

Mount View
Mount Vincent
Mulbring

(ONONONONONONONORONONONONG)

Neath

North Rothbury
Nulkaba
Paxton

Paynes Crossing
Pelaw Main
Pokolbin
Quorrobolong
Rothbury
Sawyers Gully
Stanford Merthyr
Weston
Wollombi

Q11. How long have you lived in the Cessnock City Council area?

Q12. Gender. (Determined by voice)

@) Male (@)

Female

That completes the survey and | thank you for your assistance. This information will assist Council in
providing better services for residents.

| confirm again that my name is .................

from Micromex Research. If you have any questions with
regards to this survey you may contact Council or discuss this survey with my supervisor on 02 43522388.
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